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COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

25 AUPUN! STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERB,.,, TT. MATAYOSHI 
Ma~or 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Dlreclor 

UA 'iE KANUJIA 
Dep uty Director 

Septembe r 25, 1981 

Reverend He nry K. Bosharci 
Mauna Ziona Church 
P . 0 . Box 669 
Kailua - Kona, Hawaii 96740 

Dear Reverend Boshard: 

Special Permit ~o . 79-544 (LUC 34L1 
Mauna Zior,,:i Ch Jrcr 

Establish ment of ~ecreation~i anc Eoucat1o~n: Fac~~i:y 
Tax ~ap K 0 y 7-3- 04:5 

Please be informed that the Plannjnq Cirect- is Teco~mendinJ to 
the Planning Commission that t~e ribGvt ~otio,e Sp~cia~ ~r~it 1e 
nu 11 i f i e d as a r e s u l t o f n on - c om o j i an wi t ,.... c o - d i t 1 o - , ,, . 2 wh 1 ch 
states "That the proposed uses shall ,)e estao..1..ished w t - Lr. one ( l) 
year from the effective date of approv;: · of tne Spec~ l Pe:-m1t. 11 

The permit further stated t,,dt failurP to com,-:i·" with arv 't;--ie 
conditions of approval, particularly t7ose rel6~in~ tot.me 
commencement and expiration, shall be reason for t~r7inatiGn of the 
permit unless an extension is reques ted prior to the exoiration 
date. Since the amendment to the originally upprove~ ~er~it was 
qranted on Janu ary 14, 1980, the datR to establish t ) p:o~osed 
fac1l1ty was January 14, 1981 . No request fo r an ext8nsion wa s 
submitted. 

This matter will be discussec Gy tre Plannina Com~ission at ·ts 
meeting on October S, 1981. You may oresent your cas e the 
Pl an n in~ Comm is s 1 on at that ti me i f you so desire . Enc 1 o..,, ,--; -1-' or 
your ini'ormatjon is a copy of the Planninq Commission aqe nOd . 

Sho~ld you have any q~estions , please f~e l free to con tac t us . 

s0~~,/~ J 
S~~ FUKE 
Planning Director 

NH:lgv 
Enclosure - Agenda 
cc: State Land Use Commiss ion 



MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH 
R.R. 1, Box 378A 

Holualoa, Hawaii 96725 

December 12, 1979 

Mr. Gordan Y. Furutani, Ex:ecutive Officer 
Land Use Commission 
Suite 1795, Pacific Trade Center 
190 South King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: SP79-344 - Mauna Ziona Church 

Dear Mr. Furatani: 

We appreciate very much your letter informing us of the 
recent legislative change which allows Special Permit 
application to be approved at the county Planning Com­
mission level. We are informed that the hearing cover­
ing the amendment will take place sometime in January 
of 1980. Subsequent to the hearing, we will inform you 
of our progress with renovation and programming. 

Thanks very much. 

HKB/lr 



- Mauna Ziona Church/State 
of Land and Natural .Resources 

for informing our office of your intent t 
e subject Special Permit. As you are probably a 
egislative changes no longer require Land Use 
on approval for Special Permit application 
as less than 15 acres in size. Therefore, 

request will on equire the appr 



LANO USE COMMISSION 
ST TE OF HAWAII 

MAUNA ZIONA CONGREGATIONAL CHURQH '.lo I I 17 ft '19 
Kalaoa, North Kona, Hawaii NOV l 

November 28, 1979 

To: Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director, Planning Department, County of 
Hawaii. 

Mr. Gordon Y. Furutani, Executive Officer, Land Use Com­
mission, State of Hawaii. 

FROM: The Rev. Dr. Henry K. Boshard, Representing Mauna Ziona 
Church. 

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Special Permit; application for 

Dear Mr. Fuke and Mr. Furutani: 

This letter is a follow-up to our July 11th letter to Mr. Furutani's 
correspondence dated July 3, 1979, in which he states that Mauna 
Ziona Church should proceed with an amendment through the County of 
Hawaii; it is also complementary to our July 23, 1979 letter to Mr. 
Sidney Fuke, in which Mauna Ziona Church states a desire to move 
ahead with the amendment. This time a check in the amount of $100 
is herewith enclosed and sent to the County of Hawaii. 

The amendment is to request the County and the Land Use Commission 
to eliminate condition 3 on page 3 of the Planning Department's 
letter dated May 11, 1979, in which there is a requirement for 
Mauna Ziona Church to improve the Old Belt Road from Mamalahoa 
Junction to the old Kalaoa School. We no longer wish to jointly 
establish a school with Youth With A Mission. This joint venture 
has been canceled. Therefore, there will not be a major increase 
in traffic. We will, however, proceed as we originally planned, and 
as noted in the enclosed copy covering Mauna Ziona Church's project, 
and dated January 25, 1978. 

Boshard 

HKB/lr 
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HAUNA ZIONA CONGRIDATIONAL CHURCH 
Kalaoa, North Kona, Hawaii 

January 25, 1978 

FORMER KALAOA SCHOOL PROJECT 

l<'ACILITY - The former I<alaoa School facility consists of a two-room elementary 
school building, restroom, office, kitchen area and lanai. There is also a teacher ·0 s 
cottage, five water tanks and two custodian's sheds. All are in need of renovatio~~ 

The former school building requires extensive repairs M well as replacement of 
various items, such as moat of the windows, kitchen and restroom accessories. The 
entire building ne~da painting. 

Insofar as the cotta~e is concerned, there is need for replacement of one bedroom 
window, rebuilding of the front and rear stairways, replacement of the rear door 
And kitchen drawers and of the bathroom accessories (vandalized). The exterior of 
~he cottage should be painted. 

The small sheds require a. minimum of repairs and replacement of windows and screenns 

Contractors' estimate for repairs and replacements to the school buildinB is set at 
approximately ~20,000; to the cottage at $5,000; to the sheds at t 3.50. TOTAL '.:~30 s350.. 00 

The State Department of Land and Natural Resources has placed a minimum of t 1o tooo 
renovation expenditure over a five~year period for a 35-year lease. The trustees 
of Hauna Ziona wish to use its entire savings held by Hawaii Conference Foundation 
of ~~6 ,415.00 toward this project. The Trustees of the Hawaii Conference Foundation 
are also assisting llauna Ziona by purchasing the il5 ,ooo performance bond as a con~ 
dition of the State lease. 

FUI'JUSHING - In order to place our intended pror:;ram into full-swing, tre shall require 
chairs, cots, tables, refrigerator, f reezer, stove and kitchen utensils. The fore­
goinc shal.l go into the former school building. The cost extimate is set at f. 5,000,. 

The custodian'e cottage needs a few things, namely, a refrigerator, stove, bedroom 
and living-room furnishings. The estimate is set at 1~2 ,ooo. 

Recreational equipment and construction of the courts is estimated at approxim13+ ...1v 

~5 2,7.50.00. 

Ground maintenance shall require about $350 in tools and equipment. TOTAL ~~ 10,100.,00 

PTIOORAH - It is the intent of the people of Hauna Ziona to use the former school 
facility for an extended program effort. First, we wish to offer to our North l(ona 
community a facility where recreational and educational activities shall be planned~ 
He hope to install a combination basketball and volleyball court. The school build~­
ing shall be used for arts and crafts work, for a variety of meetings directed 
toward the handicapped, poor and the aged. 

Then too, the church hopes to encourage youth and adult groups especially from our 
small churches of the United Church of Christ (statewide) to use this facility as 
a campsite, retreat center, etc. 

HISTORIC TIF.S - The 1.5 acre parcel upon which stands the school facility had once 
been a part of liauna Ziona•s church property. The present church is located to its 
north (contiguously). The church also has 73 acres to its east. But to construct 
a new facility of comparative use would be too costly. Renovation of the facility 
is the only solution for us to place it into fullest use. 

_.R:r:ctful~ } . ,. 

A,6/4 ~ !T~·': -l_,/4
Robert Punihaole, 
Moderator 



d~ lt'~,-....---:::;;,; 
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~ -lUO:&.: ----------------
MOKUAIKAUA CHURCH 
(Congregational) 

P. 0. Box 1447 
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740 

Mr. Gordon Y. Furutani, Executive Officer 

Land Use Commission, State of Hawaii 

Suite 1795, Pacific Trade Center 

190 South King Str eet 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 



I UNA ZI NA CHURCH 
P . O. Box 669, Kailua- 1 ona , Hawaii 96740 

LAND USE COM MISS ION 
SHE OF HAWAII 

iir . Sidney uke , Planning Dep tment 
ounty of Ha ·mii 

25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo , Hawaii 96720 

e: 

AG we lave r.ient:i oned _previous y , auna Ziona Chu:rch j s r esn nniblc to 
the State of Hauaii us leasec to renovate the Old Kalaoa School f aci­
lity and o provide certain acti vities. These ac~iv"tics include 
both educationa.~ and recreational outreaches, also including s uch 
thines as arts and crafts , and for the youni people of our 
Un'.ited C 1rch ~ f Christ thr t c ~cate . 11 s,1.ch ctivi ie 
are aU-··<iJ.io.r to the ongoin · 1 .L Bai ·11 Ziona Churc \·1:i tl in its 
c.., 1rnunity. 

l auna 'Ziona C1urch is a s rcsponDiblc t t e State of I a •aii Lti.nd 
anarcmcnt Division to ren vat the bui d:ingc. 1:10 tl ·s extent we 

c.have alrcad,y posted 1 5 ,oo por.,.o ~cc bond with tl St te Dcpart-
ruent .,and and natural ,e::;ourceG. 

mhe officialc of .1a.una Ziona Cn trch would like to mo,e f01··1ur a 
soon aa p ssi le on making necec:· y repairs to the s c1 ool , 
.:. utcing che fo.ci).ity into operat: on . It ·here 'ore request"' that the 
Commission approve the amendment o the Special Use Perm1~ , deletin 
the establisl1r.1ent of a school an the need for improvement to the 
ld ,cl, oo.d . Pleas~ fiI d n c closed check in the amount f 1:t 1 0 

G.s rcqu,:sted by your letters atcd J ly 11th , a:1d July 16t1 of 1979. 

HKB/ r 
CC: Irr . --.ordon Y. :Furutani , 8xcc . Officer 

Land Use Cor,1misdon 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
GoYernor 

DEPARTMENT vr PLANNING 
CHARLES W. DUKEANO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Cha irman 

• • • SHINICHI NAKAGAWA 
Vice ChairmanLAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795, Pacific Trade Center, 190 S. King Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
COMMISSJON MEMBERS: 

September 7, 1979 James Carras 
Colette Machado 
Shinsei Miyasato 

Mltsuo Oura 
· George Pa.scua 
Carol Whitesell 

Edward Yanai 

GORDAN FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

SP79-344 - MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH/STATE 
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCESSubject: 

In reference to our letter to you dated 

__J_u_n_e__2_9~,_1_9_7_9_____, enclosed is a copy of the 

; Decision and Order on ·sP79-344 for your information 

and records. 

FURUTANI 
Officer 

Encl. 
cc: Reverend Henry K. Boshard 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP79-344 
Petition for Special Permit ) 
of MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH/ ) MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH/ 
STATE DEPARTMENT OF LAND ) STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
AND NATURAL RESOURCES ) LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

) 
)------------------

This_ is to ccrli!Y that this is a true and correct copy of the 
Decision and Order o n f ile in the office of the tale L:i Use 
Commission, Honolulu, Hawai i. 

SEP 7 1979 
Date 

DECISION AND ORDER 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the SP79-344 
Petition for Special Permit 
of MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH/ FINDINGS OF FACT, 
STATE DEPARTMENT OF LAND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
AND NATURAL RESOURCES DECISION AND ORDER 

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, 

having duly considered the entire record in the above entitled 

matter, makes the following findings of fact and conclusions 

of law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Petition for Special Permit was filed by 

the MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH and the STATE DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND 

NATURAL RESOURCES to allow the establishment of a private 

school and auxiliary purposes on approximately 1.44 acres 

of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 

at Kalaoa, North Kana, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-3-04: 5. 

2. The subject property is on the former Kalaoa 

School site located along the mauka side of the old government 

road and to the south of the Mauna Ziona Church at Kalaoa, 

North Kana. 

3. The subject property is owned by the State of 

Hawaii and has been leased to Mauna Ziona Church for youth 

athletic and educational activities. 

4. The Mauna Ziona Church is negotiating with the 

International Christian Schools for a five (5) year agreement 

to use the former Kalaoa School facilities. 



r 

5. International Christian Schools is currently 

operating a school (grades K-12) at the former Honokohau 

School site. This use was established through a Special 

Permit (SP76-256) granted by the Land Use Commission on 

January 20, 1977. 

6. Improvements at the subject property presently 

include a school building, a maintenance shed, and a single 

family dwelling. Plans submitted by the Petitioner indicate 

the school building to contain approximately 1,600 square feet 

of floor area. This building includes a classroom, kitchen, 

and storage area. Approximately 242 square feet of this 

structure is proposed to be converted into additional toilet 

facilities for the proposed school. 

7. The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use 

Pattern Allocation Guide .Map designates the subject property 

Extensive Agriculture and Alternate Urban Expansion. The 

County's zoning designation is Agricultural--20 acre (A-20a). 

8. The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity 

soil rating for agricultural use is Class "D" or "Poor" -for 

soils of the subject property. The subject site is classified 

as an "Urbanized Area" under the State Department of Agriculture's 

"Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of Hawaii" 

classification system. 

9. The U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service's Soil 

Survey Report, dated December, 1973, identifies the soils of the 

subject property as the Punaluu Series. The surface layer is 

about four (4) inches thick underlain by pahoehoe lava bedrock. 

The pahoehoe lava is very slowly permeable although water moves 

rapidly through the cracks. Runoff is slow, and the erosion 

hazard is slight for these soils. 

-2-



10. The average annual rainfall for the subject 

area is approximately 45 inches. Elevation of the site is 

approximately 1,760 feet above the mean sea level~ 

11. Access to the subject property is from the Old 

Mamalahoa Highway. The Mamalahoa Highway has a right-of-way 

width ranging between 35 to 50 feet and a pavement width of 

between 10 to 12 feet at the subject property. 

12. The Petitioner, Mauna Ziona Church, has stated 

that the requested use will not adversely affect surrounding 

properties nor unreasonably burden public agencies to provide 

services and facilities. 

13. The State Health Department has cited applicable 

health regulations to which the Petitioner must comply in 

establishing the proposed use. 

14. The County Department of Public Works has stated 

that the roadway from the State Highway to the driveway of the 

subject property should be improved to a width of 16 feet of 

A. C. 

15. The County Department of Water Supply has indicated 

that water service to the subject property would be limited to 

a single family residential meter for domestic usage. 

16. Other governmental agencies cooperating in the 

review of the subject permit request, including the Department 

of Research and Deve-lopment, Police Department, Department of 

Agriculture, Department of Education, Hawaii Electric Light Co., 

Ltd., and U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service had no objections to 

the requested use. 

17. The Hawaii Planning Department has recommended 

approval of the subject request. 

18. The Hawaii County Planning Commission conducted 

-3-
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a public hearing on the application for Special Permit on 

April 26, 1979. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. "Unusual and reasonable" uses other than those 

which are permitted in an Agricultural District may be permitted 

by Special Permit pursuant to HRS, Chapter 205-6, and State 

Land Use Commission District Regulation, Part V. 

2. The approval of the subject request will not be 

contrary to the objective sought to be accomplished by the 

State Land Use Law and Regulations. The Land Use Law and 

Regulations are intended to preserve, protect and encourage 

the development of lands in the State for those uses to which 

they are best suited in the interest of the public health and 

welfare of the people of the State of Hawaii. The purpose of 

the subject request is to allow the establishment of a private 

school at the site of the former Kalaoa School. Although the 

subject property is within the State Land Use Agricultural 

District, it has long been used for non-agricultural activities. 

This is reflected in its designation as an "Urbanized Area" 

under the State Department of Agriculture's "Agricultural Lands 

of Importance to the State of Hawaii" classification system. As 

the subject request is essentially to re-establish the prior 

school use of the property under consideration, it is determined 

that the approval of the subject request would not be contrary 

to the objectives sought to be accomplished by the State Land 

Use Law and Regulations. 

3. The proposed use is consistent with the policies 

of the General Plan of providing a variety of educational 

opportunities for the island's population. Present trends ahd 

needs have arisen which reflect a desire for private school 

-4-



facilities. The establishment of a private school at the subject 

property would increase the educational opportunities available 

to the island's young people as well as alleviate some of the 

• 
pressures on the existing public school system. 

4 . The proposed use will not adversely affect surrounding 

properties. Existing on the property is one (1) classroom building, 

a shed, and a single family dwelling. The classroom building has 

been in existence for many years and has been used for purposes 

similar to the proposed use. The Petitioners intend to rehabili -

tate and/or improve the existing structures. Surrounding land 

uses include the Mauna Ziona Church, scattered single family 

dwellings, agricultural activities and vacant lands. It is 

determined that the establishment of the proposed will not 

adversely affect surrounding properties in that a similar school 

use was previously established. Further, the proposed use is 

deemed to be compatible with surrounding land uses. 

5. The proposed use will not unreasonably burden 

public agencies to provide additional services or facilities. 

Although there are current deficiencies in the water supply 

available and the roadway conditions, these concerns can be 

addressed through conditions of approval. In addition, the proposed 

school will alleviate some of the pressure on the existing public 

system. 

6. The use described in the Petition is an unusual 

and reasonable use pursuant to HRS Chapter 205-6, and State 

Land Use Commission District Regulation, Part V. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Special Permit Number 79-344, 

for the establishment of a privat~ school and auxiliary purposes 

-5-



on approximately 1.44 acres of land situated within the State 

Land Use Agricultural District at Kalaoa, North Kona, Hawaii, 

Tax Map Key 7-3-04: 5, be approved subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. That the Plan Approval process shall be complied 

with. 

2. That the proposed uses shall be established within 

one (1) year from the effective date of approval of the Special 

Permit. 

3. That the petitioners, or their authorized represen­

tative, shall submit plans and make the necessary improvements 

to the Old Government Mauka Road meeting with the approval of 

the Chief Engineer. 

4. That the requirements of the State Department of 

Health and the Department of Water Supply shall be complied with. 

5. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 

requirements shall be complied with. 

6. That failure to comply with any of the foregoing 

conditions, particularly those relating to time commencement 

and expiration, shall be reason for termination of the Special 

Permit, unless an extension is requested prior to the expiration 

date and 

, Hawaii, 

LAND USE COMMISSION 

By (ed~
C. W. DUKE 
Chairman and Commissioner 

issioner 

-6-



By,4__~-~~
/ SHINSEI MIASAO 

Commissioner 

By~~ ~ ,.Cw./
MITSUO OURA 
Commissioner 

By 

Commissioner 

By----='-'~c...=::...=L......!~:..,..,,C....:..,,::•~===-=·~=--=--­
CAROL B. WHITESELL 
Commissioner 

Commi sioner 

~ 

By w&/J/:k~~
Commissioner 

-7-
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No. 179583 
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL 

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED­
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL 

"-< 
c:i 
0 
00 

"" 
E... 
0 r.. 

en 
A. 

(See Reverse) 
SENT TO 

Sidne Fuke 
STREET AND NO. 

25 Au uni Street 
P.O .• STATE AND ZIP CODE 

¢ 
II).., SPECIAL DELIVERY ¢..,... 
a,:: RESTRICTED DELIVERY ¢ 
c:,... II) .., l/-J ¢ 
a,:: .., SHOW TO WHOM ANO DATE u u.., > DELIVERED 
I- >II) a,:: a,:: 
,c .., .., 
:::E II) II) SHOW TO WHOM , DATE, ANO 
I- ... I- ADDRESS Of DELIVERY ¢ 
II) ,c £1..c:, z ;:;:;£1.. c:, u SHOW TO WHOM ANO DATEI- ;::: .., 

¢... £1.. a,:: DELIVERED WITH RESTRICTED::::, c:, z 0ELMRYII) 

z a,:: 
c:, ::::, SHOW TO WHOM , DATE ANOI-u .., ADDRESS OF DELIVERY WITH ¢ 

a,:: RESTRICTED DELIVERY 



STICK POSTAGE STAMPS TO ARTICLE TO COVER FIRST CLASS POSTAGE, 
CERTIFIED MAIL FEE, AND CHARGES FOR ANY SELECTED OPTIONAL SERVICES. (see front) 

1. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub on the left portion of the address 
side of the article, leaving the receipt attached, and present the article at a post office service 
window or hand it to your rural earner. (no extra charge) 

2. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub on the left portion of the 
address side of the article, date, detach and retain the receipt, and mail the article. 

3. If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number and your name and address on a 
return receipt card, Form 3811, and attach it to the front of the article by means of the gummed 
ends if space permits. Otherwise, afix to back of article. Endorse front of article RETURN RECEIPT 
REQUESTED adjacent to the number. 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee, or to an authorized agent of the addressee, 
endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the front of the article. 

5. Enter fees for the services requested in the appropriate spaces on the front of this receipt. If 
return receipt is requested, check the applicable blocks in Item 1 of Form 3811. 

t Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry. 

* GPO 1977 -239 172 



--.,, _____________________ 
u, • SENDER. Complete items 1, 2, and 3 
Q Add y ur address in the " RETURN ..,,..... spac~ on 
3 reverse. 

~ 
1. The following service is requested (check one). 
~ Show to whom and date delivered .. . .....__¢ 

□ Show to whom, date, and address of delivery ..__¢ 
::l 
<D 

□ RESTRICTED DELIVERY 
Show to whom and date delivered . ..__¢ 

□ RESTRICTED DELIVERY 
JJ Show to whom, date, and address of delivery .$~-m 
-I (CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES) 
C 
~---2._A_R_T_I_C_LE_ A_D_D_R_E_S_SE_D_ T_O_:---------11 

JJ 
m 
(") Sidney Fukern 
"----------------------1 
~ 3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION: 
rn REGISTERED NO. CERTIFIED NO. INSURED NO. 
G) 

~ 179583 
~ (Always obtain signature of addressee or agent) 
rn 
o I have received the article described above. 
z SIGNATURE □ Addressee ....ErAuthorized agent 

~ ~ 
rn 
c:;, 
)> 
za._____________--< 

~ 5. ADDRESSccomplete onl'f it requested) 

JJ 
-I 

-nl----------------'--,........;-..__"""I 
~ 6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: CLERK'S <::I' 
S: INITIALS ~ 
)> ~r--------------~~....,~~~~ r-

C/1 
'-;~o. 1977 - 0- 249-595 o.-i 



--
PEN~ PRIVATE 

USf TO AVOID PAYMENT 
- OM'OSTAGE, $300-SENDER INSTRU JIOl)IS HP 

Prmt your name, address , and ZIP CODE in th spacJ belll.ll' ,-,. 
• Complete items 1, 2, and 3 on the rever . 1 • ~ r ':" 
• Moisten gummed ends and attach to front of·article41- ace 

permits. therwise affix to back of article. 
• Endorse article "Return Receipt Requested" adjacent to 

number. 

RETURN 
TO 

LA D 
Suite 17 

19 
Ho 

I 
(Name of Sender) 

(Street or P.O. Box) 

(City, State, and ZIP Code) 

https://belll.ll


No.. .179584 
RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL 

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE PROVIDED­
NOT FOR INTERNATIONAL MAIL 

(See Reverse) 
SENT TO 

Susunu Ono 
STREET AND NO. 

P .0. Box 6 21 
P.O., STATE AND ZIP CODE 

Honolulu HI 96809 
POSTAGE $ 

CERTIFIED FEE ¢ 
II)...... SPECIAL DELIVERY ¢ ... 
a,: RESTRICTED DELIVERY ¢ 
0... II)... ...a,: c., SHOW TO WHOM ANO DATEc., ¢... DELIVERED J/,f'... 
II) > > 

a,: a,: 
C ... ... 

II)::E II) SHOW TO WHOM, DATE, AND... ¢ 
II) ... ... ADDRESS OF DELIVERY 

C Q.
0 zQ. w

0 c.,... ;:: ... SHOW TO WHOM ANO DATE... a,: DELIVERED WITH RESTRICTED ¢
Q.= II) 0 z DELIVERY 

z a,: 
0 = c., ... SHOW TO WHOM, DATE AND... ADDRESS OF DELIVERY WITH ¢ 

a,: RESTRICTED DELIVERY 

J----~~~..,,,,..--;..!......*:..---~ 
POSTMARK 

<O 
t-

~ 

< "'
,_; 

M 
i 



STICK POSTAGE STAMPS TO ARTICLE TO COVER FIRST CLASS POSTAGE, 
CERTIFIED MAIL FEE, AND CHARGES FOR ANY SELECTED OPTIONAL SERVICES. (see front) 

' 1. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub on the left portion of the address 
side of the article, leaving the receipt attached, and present the article at a post office service 
window or hand it to your rural carrier. (no extra charge) 

2. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub on the left portion of the 
address side of the article, date, detach and retain the receipt, and mail the article. 

3. If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number and your name and address on a 
return receipt card, Form 3811, and attach it to the front of the article by means of the gummed 
ends if space permits. Otherwise, afix to back of article. Endorse front of article RETURN RECEIPT 
REQUESTED adjacent to the number. 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee, or to an authorized agent of the addressee, 
endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the front of the article. 

5. Enter fees for the services requested in the appropriate spaces on the front of this receipt. If 
return receipt is requested, check the applicable blocks in Item 1 of Form 3811. 

6. Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry. 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the Petition ) SP79-344 
for Special Permit of MAUNA ) 
ZIONA CHURCij/STATE DEPARTMENT ) MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH/ 
OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES ) STATE DEPARTMENT OF LAND 

) AND NATURAL RESOURCES 
)------------------

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Land Use 

Commission's Decision and Order was served upon the follow­

ing by certified mail: 

SIDNEY FUKE, Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

SUSUMU ONO, Chairman 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 
P. 0. Box 621 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809 

HENRY K. BOSHARD, Reverend 
Mauna Ziona Church 
R.R. #1, Box 378A 
Holualoa, Hawaii 96725 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, this 7th day of September, 1979. 

,I 





copy __PL_A_N_N_IN_G_D_E_P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T_______co_U_N_T_Y_O_F_H_A_W_A_II__ 

2 5 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 

I.ANO SE CCMMI SSrON 
ST TE OF HAWA II 

JUL 16 7 59 AH '19 

July 11, 1979 

Reverend Henry K. Boshard 
Mauna Ziona Church 
R.R. #1, Box 378A 
Holu lo, HI 96725 

Dear Reverend Boshard: 

It is our nder tanding of your June 25, 1979 lett r to 
Gordon Furutani that Maun Ziona Church does not intend to est blish 
a privat school as approv d for the property TMK: 7-3-04:05. The 
Special Permit allowed th establishm nt of the school subject to 
v ious conditions which includes the improvement of the old 
Mamalahoa Highw y. 

The desir of th offici ls of th Maun Ziona Church to 
delet e the school u e and the roadway improv tit r quire ent will . 
have to be proce d as an amend ent to th Special P rmit. As 
such, the $100. 00 filing f must b su mitted. · Furth , s the 
us i not propos d to be for chool purpose please describ the 
activiti s th t would be conducted on the site. 

Should you h ~e any que tions in this r gard, plea e do not 
hesitate to contact 1th ato or \illi Moore at phone 961-8288. 

KK:wkm 

cc: Land Us Co i sion 



II 
1. MH1 l!SE COMf.ltSSiON 

STATE OF iAWAU 
MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH 
R.R. #1 , Box 378A Jut 12 2 ·, P '79 

Holualoa , Hawaii 96725 

July 11 , 1979 

Mr . Gordon Y. Furutani, Executive Officer 
State of Hawaii Land Use Commission 
P. O. Box 2359 
Honolulu , Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

We are in receipt of your letter dated July 3 , 1979 , which 
informs us that we should proceed through the County of Hawaii 
Planning Department to void the Special Permit covering the 
establishment of a school , and in conjunction with the officials 
of Youth With A Mission. We have notified YWAM that we have 
cancelled any arrangement with them in this regard. 

However , our request for a Special Permit also covered our 
request for renovation of the old school in order for us to 
provide auxiliary type services within our local community and 
as spelled out in our lease arrangement with the State of 
Hawaii . We do not wish for that portion of our request for 
Special Permit approval to be voided. 

Boshard 

HKB/lr 
CC : Mr. Sidney Fuke , Dir . Planning Department 



i [A1JHA ZIOFA CHURCH 
R. R. ~1 , 3x 378A 

IIolualoa , Hmmii 96725 

July 11 , 1979 

, .r. f,iclncy ~;,ul·c , Jirector 
Plrumin('.; Depart!. e;.::; 
County of :.mmii 
2103 Aupuni Street 
:Iilo , : mmii 9r;720 

Joor . r . ·?u c : 

rith re erence to r.1y letter in behalf of Launa. Ziona C'nurch 
r:nted C-une 2~ , 1979 , Lr . Furutani I s letter dated July 3 , 
1S7 , o.:1d ..ry letter to 1 r . :::-'uruta>J.i dated July 3 , 1979 , it is 
o;rr • 01Jc tha.t Pe can proceed \1ith the renovation of t' e old 
n.laoa Jchool , an ue a.re required by our loo.co urrnn. ,e:: cnt 

\'it 1 t'~c ,3tate of Haun.ii . 

e , t: erefo:·e , request that althouch the cctablislmcnt of the 
nc.1001 i:1 a joi,1t - venture c:Zfort \rith Youth 'ith A i.:;cion is 
·o 'Jc co..ncclled , ,,c nGl~ that t)w renovation portio·1 of the 

,Jpccial ~- cr:"1i t requeGt :1ot be voided , enablinG l c to proceed 
ui'.;h t.10 refurbichinB of the ochool facility . 

,Since the o.:~tici.. a.tee heavy tra:~fic requL c··1Emt 1i l no 
0·1[;cr be r,rcr.cnt , uc thc~.-efore , ac: t' at t 10 require.. c·1t .or 

i. rrove ent to the County roadVi1y c nnended by ca>J.ccllation. 
":'ic rcciu:i.renc: ts arc itemized i-~ your J e-l::ter to .,..,uru·~a:. i , 
c1.ni:ccJ. · 0.y 11 , 1979 , a11d on ....~c t' ;_rec . c uoulcl a. ~,rcciatc 
your nc :nm-rlea.se, Er'lt of t ,is ar;iended procedure . '.:'hanl~s very 
much. 

y • • Boshard 

h_ T.,/lr 
CC : 1 r . Gordan Y. Furutani 

https://nm-rlea.se
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MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH 
R . R #1 , Box 378A 

Holualoa , Hawaii 96725 
1MW us. GOMM IS'SIOH 
- ST 1,:1 t OF HAWAII 

UH l7 9 I 5 A~ '1g 

June 25, 1979 

Mr . Gordan Furutani , Exec . Officer 
State of Hawaii Land Use Commission 
Suite 1795, Pacific Trade Center 
190 So. Kong Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Dear Mr . Furutani : ' 

The officials of Mauna Ziona Church do not wish at this time to proceed with 
the request for the establishment of a private school, nor to work in a joint 
venture arrangement with Youth With A Mission of Kona. 

From the very inception of our lease arrangement with the State Department of 
Land and Natural Resources Mauna Ziona Church officials had planned to conduct 
its own program relating to educational and recreational activities. Mauna 
Ziona also acknowledges that it was to renovate the old school and cottage and 
bring these two facilities into operational use. When Youth With A Mission 
approached Mauna Ziona Church for use of the building for school purposes it 
was felt that the joint-venture arrangement would be serving the same purposes 
outlined in the lease. There was no plan to lease the property to YWAM other 
than to have a five-year working relationship. But , since the State now in­
sists on a lease arrangement with YWAM, the officials of Mauna Ziona Church 
wish to now state in definitive terms that they wish to cancel all previous and 
tentative arrangements with YWAM, and to further notify the State of Hawaii 
that Mauna Ziona Church does not now or in the future request for the esta~ 
blishment of a private school. 

However, Mauna Ziona Church does intend to meet its committments to the State 
and to the public, and in accordance with the original lea~e made between the 
State Department of Land and Natural Resources and Mauna Ziona Church. This 
is also a notification to the Planning Department of the County of Hawaii that 
we are requesting an ammendment to our petition for renovation to exclude the 
establishment of a private school, which in turn should eliminate the need for 
improvement to the roadway. The insistence that Mauna Ziona Church improve 
the Old County Road is the second basic reason for the officials of Mauna 
Ziona Church to decide to cancel out on the plan for establishment of the 
school--the first being the insistence upon a lease arrangement between Mauna 
Ziona Church and YWAM. 

HKB/lr 
CC: Richard Kuniyoshi , State Land 

Sidney Fuke , Planning Department 
David Murikani , Public Works 
Wally Wenge , YWAM 
Robert Punihaole, Mauna Ziona Church 



Mauna Ziona Church 
R. R. &l, Box 378A 
Holualoa, Hawaii 96725 

Mr . Gordan Furutani , Exec. Officer 

State of Hawaii Land Use Commission 

Suite 1795, Pacific Trade Center 

190 So. King Street 

Honolulu , Hawaii 96813 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Conference Room 322 A & 

New State Building 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

B /}pfrort</ 
JAN 8 1980 

June 27, 1979 ~ 9:30 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Charles Duke, Chairman 
Shinichi Nakagawa, Vice Chairman 
Shinsei · Miyasato 
Mitsue Oura 
George Pascua 
Carol Whitesell 
William Yuen 
Edward Yanai 
James Carras 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Daniel Yasui, Planner 
Allan Kawada, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Chief Clerk 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 

ACTION 

SP79-340 - LIHUE PLANTATION CO., LTD. 
SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SAND MINING 
OPERATION AT KEALIA, KAUAI 

Mr. Daniel Yasui, . staff planner, presented a resume of the 
staff memorandum relative to subject Special Permit and pointed 
out the location of the property on the maps and oriented its 
location with various surrounding landmarks. 

Vice Chairman Nakagawa recommended adding another condition 
to the 4 conditions imposed by the County, stating "that all 
quarrying activities shall, as much as possible, minimize adverse 
impacts onthe residents living in the area". 

Counselor Kawada recommended the following wording: "All 
quarry activities shall as reasonably as possible be conducted 
in a manner to minimize adverse impacts -0n residents in the area." 

Much concern was expressed by the Commission members regarding 
the time restraints. Counselor Kawada suggested that the Commission 
could impose another condition stating that mining activities shall 
cease at the end of five years from the date of approval of the 
Special Permit, subject to extension. 



Minutes - June 27, 1979 -2-

Commissioner Pascua moved that the Special Permit be approved, 
subject to the conditions imposed by the Kauai Planning Commission 
and to the two additional conditions imposed by the Land Use 
Commission. The motion was seconded by Vice Chairman Nakagawa 
arid unanimously carried. 

SP79-341 - BOARD OF WATER SUPPLY 
SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF A WATER 
WELL AND RESERVOIR SYSTEM AT KAHUKU, OAHU 

Mr. Yasui read the staff memorandum and pointed out the loca­
tion of the subject property on the maps. 

Vice Chairman Nakagawa moved that the Special Permit be 
approved, subject to the conditions imposed by the City Planning 
Commission. It was seconded by Commissioner Whitesell and unani­
mously carried. 

L P79-344 - MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH/STATE DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURALV~ RESOURCES 
SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PRIVATE SCHOOL AND 
AUXILIARY PURPOSES AT KALAOA, NORTH KONA, H~WAII 

Following presentation of the staff memorandum by Mr. Yasui, 
it was moved by Commissioner Oura that the Special Permit be 
approved, subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii County 
Planning Commission. It was seconded by Commissioner Pascua and 
carried. (Commissioner Carras abstained from voting on this 
matter since he had not heard the entire discussion.) 

A78-444 - LEAR SIEGLER, INC. ET AL 

In the matter of the boundary amendment petition by Lear 
Siegler, Inc. et al, Docket A78-444, on which a hearing was held 
on February 6, 1979 and February 7, 1979, it was announced by the 
Chairman that the Commission will act on this petition through the 
proposed decision procedure since only 6 Commissioners were present 
during the hearing. It was explained that this procedure will 
qualify the other Commissioners who have already read the hearing 
transcripts, to vote on this application after listening to the 
oral arguments to be presented by all of the parties today. 

Appearances 

Francis M. Izumi, Attorney representing petitioner 

Roger Moseley, Deputy Corporation Counsel, representing 
the City & County of Honolulu 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

SP79-344 - Mauna Ziona 
ITEM Church/State DLNR DATE__~J~u~n~e:::........:2~7.!-J_,--=-1~9~7~9_____ 

PLACE Conf. Rm. 322 A & B TIME__~9:c_:_:~3=0__;::a~.=m~.'--------
New State Bldg. 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

M 

s 

NAME 

WHITESELL, CAROL 

-

.YUEN, - -
WILLIAM W. L. 

OURA, MITSUO 

PASCUA, GEORGE R. 

, 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI 

NAKAGAWA, SHINICHI 

CARRAS, JAMES 

YANAI, EDWARD 

.. 

DUKE, CHARLES 

YES NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

X 

.. 

X 
; 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

Comments: 
I move that -Sl?79-344, Mauna Ziona. Church, be approved, 
subject to the conditions imposed by the Hawaii 
County Planning Commission. · 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission June 27, 1979 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP79-344 - Mauna Ziona Church/State Department of 
Land and Natural Resources 

The petitioner, Mauna Ziona Church/State Department of 
Land and Natural Resources is requesting a Special Permit to 
allow the establishment of a private school and auxiliary 
purposes on approximately 1.44 acres of land situated within 
the State Land Use Agricultural District at Kalaoa, North 
Kona, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-3-4: 5. The subject property is 
the former Kalaoa School site located along the mauka side of 
the old government road and to the south of the Mauna Ziona 
Church at Kalaoa, North Kona (see attached location map 
Exhibit V-1). 

The subject property is owned by the State of Hawaii and 
has been leased to the Mauna Ziona Church for youth athletic 
and educational activities. The Mauna Ziona Church is 
negotiating with the International Christian Schools for a 
five (5) year agreement to use the former Kalaoa School 
facilities. 

Improvements on the subject property presently include a. 
school building, a maintenance shed, and a single family 
dwelling. Plans submitted by the petitioner indicate the 
school building to contain approximately 1,600 square feet of 
floor area. This building includes a classroom, kitchen and 
storage area. Approximately 242 square feet of this structure 
is proposed to be converted into additional toilet facilities 
for the proposed school. 

International Christian Schools is currently operating a 
school (grades K-12) at the former Honokohau School site. 
This use was established through a Special Permit (SP76-256) 
granted by the Land Use Commission on January 20, 1977 . 

In support of the permit request, the petitioner has in 
part stated the following: 



"Mauna Ziona Church has obtained a lease with the State 
of Hawaii for the use of the old Kalaoa School facility 
for a variety of educational and recreational activities. 
This agreement with the State of Hawaii shall be 
fulfilled through the joint efforts of both the church 
and International Christian Schools. 

"International Christian Schools, Hawaii, (abbreviated 
as ICS) is licensed by the State of Hawaii, Department 
of Education (Grades K-12) and is currently meeting at 
what was the former Honokohau School. 

"During the year 1977-78, the school enrollment rose to 
112 with some 125 students on the waiting list. Because 
of the considerable growth in both the school numbers 
and the waiting list, it has become necessary for ICS 
to seek additional locations for their students. 

"The objective of ICS is to provide a unique opportunity 
of academic achievement and spiritual growth for 
individuals at all levels of classes in a climate 
conducive to character development and Christian growth. 
State certified teachers and qualified resource con­
sultants conduct small classes with a maximum of 20 
students per class. The course of study encompasses 
the basic State educational requirements as well as 
enrichment instruction in such areas as art, music, 
nature study, home economics, wood working and agricul­
tural science. 

"ICS is under the sponsorship of Youth With A Mission 
(abbreviated YWAM) which is an international, inter­
denominational, interracial, intercultural missionary 
organization . 

"It is the intention of Mauna Ziona Church and ICS to 
renovate the buildings as sited in the lease agreement, 
adding four additional toilet facilities to bring it up 
to the required standard for the Department of Education 
of the State of Hawiii. This agreement also includes 
the maintenance of the physical plant. ICS and YWAM 
personnel will totally repair and repaint the facility 
as well as restoring the grounds and recreational 
facilities. 

"Upon approval, we believe the former Kalaoa School can 
be restored to its original educational function and, 
in doing so, will compliment the natural beauty of the 
surroundings. 

"Mauna Ziona Church and ICS, as applicants for Special 
Permit for a school operation on site zoned by the State 

-2-



Land Use Commission for agricultural usage, argues that 
the proposed usage is an unusual and reasonable use 
within the agricultural district and applies the tests 
and guidelines enumerated in Part V, Section 5-2, of the 
State Land Use District Regulations in evidenced there­
of: 

"(1) Applicants assert that the proposed educational 
operation is a growing private school, having a strong 
Kona area community support and working to promote both 
strong academic instruction and encouragement of high 
moral standards, affirms and supports the purpose of the 
State Land Use District Regulations. 

"(2) Applicants assert that the proposed use will not 
adversely affect the surrounding property. There are 
two additional buildings close to the school site which 
are presently owned by Mauna Ziona Church. Applicants 
maintain that the existing distance of separation and 
existing natural and constructed barriers between the 
proposed school operation and adjacent properties are 
sufficient to adequately insulate surrounding property 
residents from the usual sounds and activities associated 
with a school campus. 

"(3) Applicants assert that the proposed use will not 
unreasonably burden public agencies to provide roads and 
streets, sewers, water, draining and school improvements, 
and police and fire protection. All utilities are 
already in place. School bus service will be provided 
for most of the students and this will minimize the need 
for individual transportation to and from the school. 
A fire hydrant is located beside the school site. Demands 
on taxpayers are actually reduced since the cost of 
operating a private school is borne by the students' 
parents and some scholarships and not by the State. 

"(4) Applicants assert that since the subject property 
was rezoned for agricultural use and the regulations were 
established, unusual conditions, trends and needs have 
arisen. Mauna Ziona Church and res are aware of the 
desire of many citizens in the Kona area for Christian 
education, and especially aware of the needs among their 
own members for quality education available to their 
children of diverse cultural and educational backgrounds. 
It is for this reason that the Church and res feel the 
need to expand to the present site. 

"(5) Applicants assert that the subject land and improve­
ments thereon do not lend themselves to efficient 
agricultural usage. Presence of the buildings, the paved 
areas, and the limited size render the site unsuitable 

-3-



for agricultural usage. Furthermore, the lease 
arrangement spells out the use of the facilities as being 
for educational and recreational purposes. 

"Applicants further assert that the proposed use will not 
substantially alter or change the essential character of 
the land. Applicants conclude that the restoration and 
operation of the new site will be the highest and best 
possible use of the land involved for the public 
welfare." 

The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use Pattern 
Allocation Guide Map designates the subject property Extensive 
Agriculture and Alternate Urban Expansion. The County's 
zoning designation is Agricultural-20 acre (A-20a). 

The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity soil 
rating for agricultural use is Class "D" or "Poor" for soils 
of the subject property. The subj ~ct site is classified as 
an "Urbanized Area" under the State Department of Agriculture's 
"Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State of Hawaii" 
classification system. 

The U.S. Soil Conservation Service's Soil Survey Report, 
dated December, 1973, identifies the soils of the subject 
property as the Punaluu Series. The surface layer is about 
four (4) inches thick underlain by pahoehoe lava bedrock. The 
pahoehoe lava is very slowly permeable although water moves 
rapidly through the cracks. Runoff is slow, and the erosion 
hazard is slight for these soils. 

The average annual rainfall for the subject area is 
approximately 45 inches. Elevation of the site is approximately 
1,760 feet above mean sea level. 

Access to the subject property is from the Old Mamalahoa 
Highway. The Mamalahoa Highway has a right-of-way width 
varying between 35 to 50 feet and a pavement width of between 
10 to 12 feet at the subject property. 

Pertinent comments from governmental agencies: 

1 . DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

The State Department of Health noted the following with 
regard to the permit request: 

"Please consult our Area Registered Sanitarian in Kona 
regarding the specific requirements for your proposal 
pertaining to following Public Health Regulations. 
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"l. Sanitary facilities, Chapter 1, Sanitation. 

"2. Potable Water Systems, Chapter 49. 

"3. Sewage Treatment and Disposal Systems, Chapter 38." 

2. DEPARTMENT OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

The County Department of Research and Development provided 
the following comments: 

"Thank you for this opportunity to review and comment on 
the above-mentioned subject. We offer the following for 
your review. 

"a. The former use of this facility is similar to 
that proposed by the applicants. 

"b. We can envision no adverse effects from allow­
ing the applicant use of the facilities as 
proposed." 

3. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

The County Department of Public Works noted the following 
with regard to the request: 

"The existing pavement is 10 ft. to 12 ft. wide and is in 
poor condition. A condition of this special permit 
should be the improvement of the roadway from the State 
Highway to the driveway to this property to a width of 
16 ft. of A.C. Plans for this work should also be 
required." 

4. DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY 

The County Department of Water Supply provided the follow­
ing comments with regard to the permit request: 

"The prevailing water situation for the Kona area requires 
a substantial amount of accelerated water system instal­
lations to cope with the projected water demands. 

"Unless these improvements are installed or unless an 
equitable assessment charge is established, the subject 
parcel would be limited to a single family residential 
meter for domestic usage. Because the parcel falls out 
of our service area, the applicant must also execute an 
elevation agreement. The service reservoir serving this 
area is our 0.3-MG Kalaoa Reservoir with bottom elev~tion 
of 1800 feet." 
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Other governmental agencies cooperating in the review of 
the subject permit request, including the Hawaii Electric 
Light Co., Ltd., U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service, Department 
of Education, Police Department, and State Department of 
Agriculture had no objections to the proposed use. 

The Hawaii County Planning Commission conducted a public 
hearing on the application for Special Permit on April 26, 
1979. At that time, two (2) representatives of the petitioner 
was available to answer any questions concerning the permit 
request. No one testified in opposition to the Special Permit 
request. For the Commission's information, the hearing 
transcript of April 26, 1979 (Exhibit EE) has been attached. 

On April 26, 1979, the Hawaii Planning Commission voted 
to recommend approval of the Special Permit to the Land Use 
Commission based on the following findings: 

"That the approval of the subject request will not be 
contrary to the objectives sought to be accomplished by 
the State Land Use Law and Regulations. The Land Use 
Law and Regulations are intended to preserve, protect 
and encourage the development of lands in the State for 
those uses to which they are best suited in the interest 
of the public health and welfare of the people of the 
State of Hawaii. The purpose of the subject request is 
to allow the establishment of a private school at the 
site of the former Kalaoa School . Although the subject 
property is within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District, it has long been used for non-agricultural 
activities. This is reflected in its designation as an 
'Urbanized Area' under the State Department of Agricul­
ture's 'Agricultural Lands of Importance to the State 
of Hawaii' classification system. As the subject request 
is essentially to re-establish the prior school use of 
the property under consideration, it is determined that 
the approval of the subject request would not be contrary 
to the objectives sought to be accomplished by the State 
Land Use Law and Regulations. 

"That the proposed use is consistent with the policies of 
the General Plan of providing a variety of educational 
opportunities for the island's population. Present 
trends and needs have arisen which reflect a desire for 
private school facilities. The establishment of a 
private school at the subject property would j__nc;r;'ease 
the educational opportunities available to the island's 
young people as well as alleviate some of the pressures 
on the existing public school system . Further, approval 
of the proposed use will not be contrary to the spirit 
and intent of the Zoning Code in that schools are 
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'conditionally permitted uses' within the County 
Agricultural zoned district . 

"That the proposed use will not adversely affect surround­
ing properties . Ex isting on the property is one (1) 
classroom building, a shed, and a single. family dwelling. 
The classroom building has been in existence for many 
years and has been used for purposes similar to the 
proposed use. The petitioners intend to rehabilitate 
and/or improve the existing structures. Surrounding 
land uses include the Mauna Ziona Church, scattered 
single family dwellings, agricultural activities and 
vacant lands. It is determined that the establishment 
of the proposed use will not adversely affect surrounding 
proper ties in that a similar school use was previously 
established. Further, the proposed use is deemed to be 
compatible with surrounding land uses . This compatibility 
is reflected in The County Zoning Code which allows 
schools to be located in Agricultural zoned districts as 
'conditionally permitted uses . ' 

"That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden public 
agencies to provide additional services or facilities . 
Although there are current deficiencies in the water 
supply available and the roadway conditions, these 
concerns can be addressed through conditions of approval . 
In addition, the proposed school will alleviate some of 
the pressure on the existing public school system . " 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the following 
conditions: 

"1. That t he Plan Approval process shall be complied with. 

"2. That the proposed uses shall be established within 
one (1) year from the effective date of approval of 
the Special Permit . 

"3. That the petitioners, or their authorized representa­
tive, shall submit plans and make the necessary 
improvements to the Old Government Mauka Road meeting 
with the approval of the Chief Engineer . 

"4. That the requirements of the State Department of 
Health and the Department of Water Supply shall be 
complied with . 

"5. That all o t he r applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements shall be complied with." 

It was further stated by the Planning Commission that: 
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" . failure to comply with any of the foregoing 
conditions, particularly those relating to time 
commencement and expiration, shall be reason for 
termination of the Special Permit, unless an 
extension is requested prior to the expiration date 
and approved." 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
April 26, 1979 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of 
Mauna Ziona Church/State Department of Land and Natural Resources 
was called to order at 10:39 a.m. in the First Hawaiian Bank 
Meeting Room, Kailua-Kona, North Kona, Hawaii, with Chairman 
William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: Roy Kagawa 
Clyde Imada Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
William J. Paris, Jr. Ex-officio Member 
Charles H. Sakamoto 
Tina Whitmarsh 

Akira Fujimoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Norman Hayashi, Planner 
~eith Kato, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada 

Sandra Pechter, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and approximately 9 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Item number five, public hearing on the applica­
tion of Mauna Ziona Church/State Department of Land and Natural 
Resources for a Special Permit to allow the establishment of 
a private school and auxiliary purposes on a 1.44-acre lot 
situated within the State Dand Use Agricultural District. The 
property involved is the site of the former Kalaoa School 
located along the mauka side of the Old Government Mauka Road, 
adjacent and to the south of Mauna Ziona Church, Kalaoa, North 
Kena, TMK: 7-3-04:5. 

KATO: (Presented background and recommendation for 
approval with conditions on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Keith. Commissioners, you've heard 
the staff's background report and their recommendation, proposed 
conditions, on the application of Mauna Ziona Church and State 
Department of Land and Natural Resources for a Special Permit. 
Do you have any questions you'd like to direct to the staff 
at this time? 

SAKAMOTO: I have a question. 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Sakamoto. 
, 

SAKAMOTO: What is the width of that Old Government Road? 

KATO: The right-of-way width varies from 35 to 50 feet. 
The pavement, however, is about 10 to 12 feet wide. 

EXHIBIT £€. 



CHAIRMAN: Any further questions? If there are no further 
questions, is there a representative of the applicants, Mauna 
Ziona Church and State Department of Land and Natural Resources, 
present? Please come forward. I'll have to swear you in. If 
you'll raise your right hand please. Do you swear to tell the 
truth and nothing but the truth on the testimony you are about 
to give before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

KEAINAAINA: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Please state your name into the microphone. 

KEAINAAINA: I'm Norman Keainaaina and the representative .of 
the Mauna Ziona Church. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Keainaaina, you've heard the staff's background 
report and their recommendation for approval with conditions. Are 
you able to comply with the conditions as outlined by the staff? 

KEAINAAINA: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, Commissioners, do you have any questions of 
Mr. Keainaaina? 

PARIS: Yes, I'd like to ask him - does the school plan 
to move in its entirety to that Kalaoa School site or is a · portion 
of it going to remain at the Honokohau School site? Just a por­
tion? Just a portion is going to your site? 

KEAINAAINA: I believe it's only going to be the high school. 
That's for the high school, like the 9th, 10th, 11th, and 12th 
graders. 

PARIS: Cause ·I was just debating in my mind how the 
present structure could house the amount of kids that are already 
at Honokohau and the amount-on the waiting list. So I just, 
physically, knowing how many kids went to Kalaoa in the old 
days and I just said 245 are never going in that place. That's 
what I wanted to know. Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, any further questions? 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: Norman, since school buses will be taking those 
kids to school, for those that will be bringing their own cars, 
is there a parking facility available for those? 

KEAINAAINA: I believe that there is a feasible parking area 
that will be developed, as you can see, we have back here. 
That's above of the school building structure. It is a feasible 
parking area. 

ORITA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Sakamoto. 
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SAKAMOTO: How many students are you talking about going to 
move? You said a high school, right? 

KEAINAAINA: Yes. 

SAKAMOTO: So about how many students? 

KEAINAAINA: At present, I cannot give you an estimate of how 
many children. It is a private school function. 

SAKAMOTO: Thank you. 

FUKE: Perhaps, you know, if I can follow up that same 
question as far as the demand - what's your current enrollment? 

KEAINAAINA: You're speaking to Mauna Ziona and I think the 
answers will have come through the Youth with the Mission Group 
that will be affiliated with the Mauna Ziona Church . It will 
become sort of a joint venture in operation with the school . 

HAWKINS: I can answer that question if you want it answered. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, why don't you come up. We'll swear you in 
and you can respond to that. Do you swear to tell the truth and 
nothing but the truth on the testimony you are about to give 
before the Hawa.ii County: Planning Commission? 

HAWKINS : I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Please identify yourself. 

HAWKINS: My name is Paul Hawkins, Director of International 
Christian Schools, and Vice President of Youth With A Mission, 
Incorporated, Hawaii~ 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Hawkins,· can you respond to the question raised 
by Commissioner Sakamoto? 

HAWKINS: Which question was that now? 

CHAIRMAN: Concerning the enrollment. 

HAWKINS: Yes. The current enrollment is 120 students, 45 
of which are grades 7 through 11. The proposal for Kalaoa School 
is only grades 9 through 12, which at the present time is 30 
students. But we don't intend to take the full waiting list 
and put them into Kalaoa School. It won't be impossible under 
those existing facilities. I would guess the numbers would stay 
under 90 or even less at that facility and probably less than 
that. The number of people on the waiting list for the upper 
grades is smaller compared to the lower grades. 

CHAIRMAN: Any further questions for either gentlemen? 

ORITA: I have a question, Mr. Chairman., 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: Those students that are on the waiting list, are 
they actually from here, residents of-? • 
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HAWKINS: Yes. They're all residents of Kona. 

ORITA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: 
Ladies and 

Further questions? Thank you very much, gentlemen. 
gentlemen, this is a public hearing on the application 

of Mauna Ziona Church. I'd like to invite anyone from the public 
who wishes to testify either for or against the application 
before the Commission to so identify himself. If there is no 
public testimony to come before the Commission, Mr. Director? 

FUKE: Mr. •Chairman, before you close the public hearing, 
I'd like to make just one comment as far as why the staff's 
r ecommendation was not included as part of your packet. As .of 
late yesterday, we were just trying to resolve in our own minds, 
and also with the Department of Water Supply, the whole water 
situation question. You will note in the background the Depart­
ment of Water Supply's comment was kind of like indicating that 
there were some concerns about the water and the water system 
would be, they would continue to be serviced by a 5/8-inch 
line meter, which is the equivalent of a domestic water system. 
Upon further discussion, what was really resolved with the Water 
Department yesterday was essentially that ·they would_have no 
objection, you know, as long as the school wouldn't mind having 
being served only by a 5/8-inch meter. And to supple~ent that, 
however, if they warlted to have tanks and things like tha~, you 
know, t_hey would be acceptable to the Water Department. If ·it's 
going to be for consumption, however, they would still have to 
meet the Department o~ Health's water standard test yet. 

I think the other consideration is that, I think what the Water 
Department was concerned about was just the overall servicing 
for the Kalaoa and Kaloko, the mauka area. But you will note, 
that essentially the . heavy demand for water usage generally comes 
in the morning as well as in the evening, but school facilities 
are in between those periods. And so its b e en kind of like our 
feeling that as long as they can meet with whatever the Depart­
ment of Water Supply would establish as far as the minimum test 
it would be acceptable with the staff. 

The Water Commission right now is still pondering the whole ques­
tion as f ar as what kind of policies to establish for the whole 
North Kona. Although t h e Kahaluu Shaft was scheduled to be com­
pleted later this month or next month, they still haven't firmly 
established yet what their policies will be during the interim 
until such time that all of the transmission lines, either along 
the existing or proposed Kuakini Highway Extension, are in. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you, Mr. Di rector. Any further questions 
of the staff before we entertain a motion to close the public hearing? 
If not, a motion to close the public hearing would be in . order. 

PARIS: Mr. Chairman, I so move. 

CHAIRMAN: Second? 

ORITA: Second, Mr. Chairman. 
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CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded 
by· Commissioner Ori ta that - the public hearing be closed. All those · ._;: 
in favor s·o signify by saying aye? 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose, same sign? Public hearing is ·closed. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Sakamoto to send a favorable recommendation to the State Lana·.. ,, . 

'.; .Use Commission for the reasons and with the conditions ·butlined:..:<"
by the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion .carried · · ·· 
with six ayes. 

The· public -~~aring adjourned at 11:04 p.m. 
"' -- .~ "ti 

. :·; Respectfully submitted,- .j: .·. 

. ... -
Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

j_~~--
Irrna Sumera 
Secretary Pro Tern 

A :: T- T E S T: 

:'~an . 
-~~ 

Wil°liarn F. Mielcke 
-Chairman, Planning Commission 

• 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific .Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

June 13, 1979 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke:· 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 
SP79-344 - Mauna Ziona Church/State Department of 

Land and Natural Resources 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office . 

Very tr~ly--yours,/=~ ,· 7~ / ~ .7,/ / ...v"" j" Lr-- - .....-- .-..... ...., :I \___ ./ .·I ·· L - . ., , _.( / . . . -· 
/ I GORDAN /FURUTANI

1 / Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

June 13, 1979 

Mr. Susumu Ono, Chairman 
Board of Land and Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 621 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809 

Dear Mr. Ono: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 
SP79-344 - Mauna. ziona. Church/State Department of 

Land and Natural Resources 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

June 13, 1979 

Reverend Henry Boshard 
Mauna Ziona Church 
RR 1, Box 378A 
Holualoa, Hawaii 96725 

Dear Reverend Boshard: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 
SP79-344 - Mauna Ziona Church/State Department of 

Land and Natural Resources 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have' any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

June 13, 1979 

Mr. W. L. Wenge 
Youth With A Mission Inc. 
P.O. Box YWAM 
Kailua-Kona, Hawaii 96740 

Dear Mr. Wenge: . 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting . 

Please note that petition 
SP79-344 - Mauna Ziona Church/State Department of 

Land and Natural Resources 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this off ice. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAI I 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME AND PLACE 

June 27, 1979 - 9:30 a.m. 
Conference Room 322 A & B 

New State Building 
1151 Punchbowl Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

A G E N D A 

I. ACTION 

1. SP79-340 - Lihue Plantation Co., Ltd. (Kauai) 

To allow the establishment of a sand mining operation 
on approximately 26 acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Kealia, Kauai. 

2. SP79-341 - Board of Water Supply (Oahu) 

To allow the construction and operation of a water we ll 
and reservoir system on approx imately one (1) acre of 
land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District at Kahuku, Oahu. 

SP79-344 - Mauna Ziona Church/State Department of Land and 
Natural Resources (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a private school and 
auxiliary purposes on approx imately 1.44 acres of 
land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District at Kalaoa, North Kona, Hawaii. 

4. A78-444 - Lear Siegler, Inc., et al (Oahu) 

To reclassify 8.4 acres of land, more or less , from 
the Conservation District into the Urban District at 
Kalauao, Ewa, Oahu, for residential use. 

II. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes DEC 1 3 1978 JAN 1 1 1979 

2. Meeting Schedule 

6/15/79 - A COPY OF THIS AGENDA WAS MAILED TO ALL PERSONS AND 
ORGANIZATIONS ON THE ATTACHED MAILING LISTS : 

1. STATEWIDE 2. OAHU 3. HAWAII 4. KAUAI 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MATA YOSHI 

Mayor 

COUNTY OF 
SIDNEY M. FUKEHAWAII Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

May 11, 1979 

'3: . 
~ CfJZ 

-tO 
..:=..- J:"'c 

- l er,_.., rn.m 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 'W '"' 
Oo 

a ..,._., =z:Executive Officer ..,..zc:
Land Use Commission ! :>o ~ .;;.:::. ?!,(A190 South King Street .., 
Suite 1795 -J 0 

,<,.O :z:. 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Special Permit Application 
Petitioner: Mauna Ziona Church/State 
Department of Land & Natur·a1 Resources 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii 
Revised Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and find­
ings of the County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to allow the establishment 
of a private school and auxiliary purposes on a 1.44-acre lot 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District at 
Kalaoa, North Kena, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 7-3-04:5. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing 
held on April 26, 1979 in the First Hawaiian Bank Meeting Room, 
Kailua, North Kena, Hawaii, voted to recommend the approval of 
the special permit to the Land Use Commission based on the follow­
ing findings: 

That the approval of the subject request will not 
be contrary to the objectives sought to be accomplished 
by the State Land Use Law and Regulations. The Land Use 
Law and Regulations are intended to preserve, protect 
and encourage the development of lands in the State for 
those uses to which they are best suited in the interest 
of the public health and welfare of the people of the 
State of Hawaii. The purpose of the subject request is 
to allow the establishment of a private school at the 



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Page 2 

site of the former Kalaoa School. Although the subject 
property is within the State Land Use Agricultural dis­
trict it has long been used for non-agricultural acti­
vities. This is reflected in its designation as an 
"Urbanized Area" under the State Department of Agri­
culture's "Agricultural Lands of Importance to the 
State of Hawaii" classification system. As the subject 
request is essentially to re-establish the prior school 
use of the property under consideration it is determined 
that the approval of the subject request would not be 
contrary to the objectives sought to be accomplished 
by the State Land Use Law and Regulations. 

That the proposed use is consistent with the 
policies of the General Plan of providing a variety 
of educational opportunities for the island's popula­
tion. Presenttrends and needs have arisen which 
reflect a desire for private school facilities. The 
establishment of a private school at the subject 
property would increase the educational opportunities 
available to the island's young people as well as 
alleviate some of the pressures on the existing public 
school system. Further, approval of the proposed use 
will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the 
Zoning Code in that schools are "conditionally per­
mitted uses" within the County Agricultural zoned 
district. 

That the proposed use will not adversely affect 
surrounding properties. Existing on the property is 
one (1) classroom building, a shed, and a single family 
dwelling. The classroom building has been in existence 
for many years and has been used for purposes similar 
to the proposed use. The petitioners intend to rehabili­
tate and/or improve the existing structures. Surrounding 
land uses include the Mauna Ziona Church, scatterd 
single family dwellings, agricultural activities and 
vacant lands. It is determined that the establishment 
of the proposed use will not adversely affect surrounding 
properties in that a similar school use was previously 
established. Further, the proposed use is deemed to be 
compatible with surrounding land uses. This compatibility 
is reflected in the County Zoning Code which allows 
schools to be located in Agricultural zoned districts 
as "conditionally permitted uses." 

That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 
public agencies to provide additional services or faci­
lities. Although there are current deficiencies in the 
water supply available and the roadway conditions, these 
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Page 3 

concerns can be addressed through conditions of approval. 
In addition, the proposed school will alleviate some of 
the pressure on the existing public school system. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. That the Plan Approval process shall be complied with. 

2. That the proposed uses shall be established within 
one (1) year from the effective date of approval 
of the Special Permit. 

3. That the petitioners, or their authorized representa­
tive, shall submit plans and make the necessary 
improvements to the Old Government Mauka Road meet­
ing with the approval of the Chief Engineer. 

4. That the requirements of the State Department of 
Health and the Department of Water Supply shall be 
complied with. 

5. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements shall be complied with. 

It should be noted that failure to comply with any of 
the foregoing conditions, particularly those relating to 
time commencement and expiration, shall oe reason for 
termination of the Special Permit, unless an extension 
is requested prior to the expiration date and approved. 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject 
docket. 

Sincerely, 

WILLIAM F. MIELCKE 
CHAIRMAN, PLANNING COMMISSION 

lgv 
Enclosures 
cc Mr. w. L. Wenge 

Mr. Susumu Ono, DLNR 
Land Use Division, OPED 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
2~ AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERTT. MATAYOSHI 

Mayor 

COUNTY OF SIDNEY M. FUKEHAWAII Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Depaty Director 

May 3, 1979. 
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P.O. Box YWAM Cc-,
...,0Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 VI 
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'-0 zSpecial Permit Application -

Petitioner: Mauna Ziona Church/State 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
Tax Map Key 7-3-04:5 

The Planning Commission at its regular meeting of April 
26, 1979, considered the above application fo~ a special 
permit to allow the establishment of a private school and 
auxiliary purposes on a 1.44-acre lot situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Kalaoa, North Kona, 
Hawaii. 

The Commission voted to forward a favorable recommendation 
to the Land Use Commission subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the Plan Approval process shall be complied 
with. 

2. That the proposed uses shall be established within 
one (1) year from the effective date of approval 
of the Special Permit. 

3. That the petitioners, or their authorized represen­
tative, shall submit plans and make the necessary 
improvements to the Old Government Mauka Road meet­
ing with the approval of the Chief Engineer. 

4. That the requirements of the State Department of 
Health - and the Department of Water Supply shall be 
complied with. 1 



.-• r 

J 

0 



cc 

Mr. w. L. Wenge 
May 3, 1979 . 
Page 2 

5. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements shall be complied with. 

It should be noted that failure to comply with an:yof 
the foregoing conditions, particularly those relating to 
time commencement and expiration, shall be reason for 
termination of the Special Permit, unless an extension 
is requested prior to the expiration date and approved. 

In the meantime, should you have any questions, please 
feel free to contact the Planning Department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 
• 

WILLIAM F. MIELCKE 
CHAIRMAN, PLANNING COMMISSION 

lgv 

Mr. Susumu Ono, DLNR / 
State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, OPED 



_, . 

LIST OF EXHIBITS - MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH/STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

A. Petitioner's letter (12/13/78) 

A-1. Application form 

A-2. Petitioner's Reasons 

A-3. Petitioner's Location map 

A-4. Petitioner's Plot Plan 

B. Departmental acknowledgement letter (12/20/79) 

c. Memo to the Agencies (12/20/79) 

D. HELCO (12/28/78) 

E. Soil Conservation Service 

F. Water S.upply (12/28/78) 

G. Health (1/4/79) 

I. Police (1/8/79) 

J. R & D (1/9/79) 

K. Agriculture (1/9/79) 

L. Public Works (1/10/79) 

M. Letter from DLNR (1/8/79) 

(12/28/78) 

N. Letter from Mauna Ziona Church (1/16/79) 

o. Letter from Mauna Ziona Church (2/13/79) 

P. Letter from Rev. Boshard, Mokuaikaua Church (2/26/79) 

P-1. Letter to DLNR from Rev. Boshard (1/31/79) 

Q. Letter from Mauna Ziona Church (2/27/79) 

R. Letter from Rev. Boshard, Mokuaikaua Church (3/5/79) 

S. Letter from Rev. Boshard, Mokuaikaua Church (3/19/79) 

T. Letter from DLNR (3/1 6/79) 

T-1. Petitioner's Lease Agreement 



U. Letter to DLNR (3/27/79) 

V. Letter to surrounding property owners (4/12/79) 

V-1. Map sent to surrounding property owners 

V-2. List of surrounding property owners 

w. Letter to the petitioner(4/12/79) 

W-1. Public Hearing Notice 

x. Comments from Water Supply 4/26/79 

Y. Staff Background 

z. Staff Recommendation 

AA. Location Map 

BB. Plot Plan 

CC. Voting Sheet 

DD. Minutes 4/2 6/79 

EE. Transcript 4/26/79 · 



_.,_ 



! . 

~., !If-JR,~ 
. -~ ~~Jaljjlj 

""' 
~ ~ 

j.~ ~ 
\ ,f. 

YOUTH WITH A MISSION INC., P.O. BOX YWAM, KAILUA-KONA, HAWAII 96740 (808) 329-2951 telex (709) 395-215 

December 13 1 1978 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Dept. 
Planning Gonnnission 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo HI 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney Fuke, 
Planning Commissioner 

Geritlemeri: 

Enclosed you will find 16 copies each of: 

1. Completed special permit application form 
· 2. Location map 

3. Site plan with existing and proposed uses 
4. Reasons for requesting special permit 

We have also enclosed our check in the amount of 
$100,00 for processing fee in behalf of Mauna Ziona 
Church and International Christian Schools, Hawaii, 

We sincerely appreciate your. consideration of our 
proposal. 

Very truly yours, 

t). x. (}J.MlyJ 
W. L, Wenge 
Admini.s tra tor 

WLW/bb 

Enc, 

EXHIBIT A 
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~JAY IT PLEASE THE COUNTY OF HAWAII PLAt! 1~ING CO~HSSION, AND SUBSEQUENTLY 

THE STATE OF HA\ All LAND USE COMMISSIO,: TO CONSIDER THIS APPLICATION 

FOR SPECIAL PERMIT. 

NATURE OF PCTI'1'10ll 

}1auna 7"ona I lurch and International Ch istian Schools, Hawaii, under 

the sponsorsb"p of Youth With A Mission. Inc. - lla aii, respectfully 

request use of the fonner Kalaoa School, situated near t1arnalahoa Hwy, 

Tax Key #7-3-04-06, bei g approximately .75 acres lo ate within the 

County Agricultural 20 acres and State Land u~e zoning district. 

Presently, International Christian Schools has negotiated with the 

Mauna Ziona Church for a fie-year agreeme ton these facili~ies. 

Execution of the agreement instrumen~ i pending, awaiting approval of 

tnis application for special use permit. 

BACKGROUND INFOWiATION 

Mauna Ziona Church has obtained a ease with the State of Hawaii for 

the use of he old alaoa School facility for a variety of ~ducational 

and recreat·onal activities. This agreement with ~he State of H waii 

shall be fulf. le through the jo·nt efforts of bot the church and 

Interna ional Christial Schools. 

Tnternational Christian Sc ools, H wai", (abbrev:ated as lCS) is 

licens d by the State of Hawaii, Department of Educa ·on (Grades K-12) 

and is currently meeting at what was the former Hor.okohau School 



During the year 1977-78, the school enrollment rose to 112 with some 

125 students on the waitin~ list. Because of the considerable growth 

in both the school numbers and the waiting list, it has become 

necessary for [CS to seek additional locations for their students. 

The objectivE cf ICS is to provide a unique opportunity of academic 

achievement attd spiritual growth for individuals at all levels of 

classes in a climate conclusive to character development and Christian 

growth. State certified teachers and qualified resource consultants 

conduct small classes with a maximum of 20 students per class. The 

course of study encompasses the basic State educational requirements 

as well as enrichment instruction in such areas as art, music, nature 

study, home economics, wood working and agricultural science. 

ICS is under the sponsorship of Youth With A Mission (abbreviated YWAM) 

which is an international, interdenominational, interracial, intercul­

tural missionary organization. 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AND PROPOSED USE 

Attached to this application is the location map and a plan of the 

school buildings. It is the intention of }fauna Ziona Church and ICS to 

renovate the buildingsas sited in the lease agreement, adding four 

additional toilet facilities to bring it up to the re~uired standard 

for the Department of Education of the State of Hawaii. !his agreement 

also includes the maintenance of the physical plant. ICS and YWA11 

personnel will totally repair and repaint the facility as well as 

restoring the grounds and recreational facilities. 

- 2 -



Upon approval, , 1,! believe the former Ka 1 aoa School can be restored 

to its original educational function ani, in doing so, will compliment 

the natural be ucy of the surroundings 

ESTAbLISHING A~ "UNUSUAL AND REASONABLE" USE 

~auna Ziona C1Jrch and ICS, as applicants for special permit for a 

school operaticn on site zoned by the State Land Use Commission for 

Agricultural u~age argues that the prop sed usage is an unusual and 

reasonable use within the agr.icultural district and applies the tests 

anl guidelines enumerated in Part V, Section 5-2, of the Sta.te Land 

Use District Regulations in evidenced thereof: 

(1) Applicants asse~t that the proposed educational operation is a 

growing private school, having a strong Kona area community support 

and working to promote both strong academic instruction and encourage­

ment of high moral standards, affirms and supports the Purpose of the 

State Land Use District Regulations. 

(2) Applicants assert that the proposed use will not adversely affect 

the surrounding property. There are two additional buildings close to 

the school site which are presently owned by ~auna Ziona Church. 

Applicants maintain that the existing distance of seoarat.ion and 

existing natural and constructed barriers betwee~ the proposed school 

operation and adjacent properties are sufficient to adequately insulate 

surrounding property residents from the usual sounds and activities 

associated with a school campus. 

- 3 -



( 3) Applicants assert that the propose,J use wil 1 not unreasonably 

burden public agencies to provide roads and streets, sewers, water, 

draining and school improvements, and police and fire protection. All 

utilities are kLready in place. School bus service will be provided for 

~ost of the st·1dents and this will minimize the need for individuai 

r-:~an<,~ortatid't tu and from the school. A fire hydrant :.s locared beside 

the school sit£• Demands on taxpayers are actually reduced since the 

cosc of oper0··ing a private school is borne by the students' parents 

dnd some 2ch0larshi;s and not by the Sta~e. 

U~> App licar. ts asse.rt that since the su1>j ect property was r~.:zm:.e-i for 

:.gr .cuitv.ral u-:e and the regulations were establishec1, unu.mal i.":ondi-

t ~er,~, t."'en~1 s .':l.nd needs have arisen. Mauna Ziona Ctmrch and I.CS a re 

a~are of the desire of many citizens in the Kona ar~a for Chrj_stian 

edu1~alir.,n, and especially aw"lre of the needs among their own ,112-mbt:rs 

;:-or qu.2:Li-::-y education availa1 le to their children of divex·.sc cultural 

and (,cL1cati onal backgrounds, It is for this reason. that Lr.,...: Church and 

l.CS fc<< tl'..'.! ,1.eecl to expand to the present site. 

(5) Applicants assert that the subject: land and improvements thereon 

do not lend themselves to efficient agricultural usage. Presence of 

the buildings, the paved areas, and the limited size render the site 

unsuitable for agriculatural usage. Furthermore, the lease arrangement 

spells out the use of the facilities as being for educational and 

recreational purposes. 

- 4 -
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Applicants further assert that the proposed use will not substantially 

alter or change the essential character of the land. Applicants 

conclude that the restoration and operation of the new site will be 

the highest and best possible use of the land involved for the 

public welfare 

Sill1NARY STATEMENT OF PETITION 

WHEREAS, MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH AND INTERNATIONAL CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, HAWAII, 

THE APPLICANTS SEEK APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL PERMIT FOR USE OF THE FORMER 

KALAOA SCHOOL SITE FOR SCHOOL AND AUXILIARY PURPOSES; AND WHEREAS 

APPLICANTS BELIEVE THE TESTS TO BE APPLIED IN DETERMINING "UNUSUAL AND 

REASONABLE" USE ARE POSITIVELY SATISFIED; APPLICANTS PRAY THE COUNTY 

OF HAWAII PLANNING COMMISSION, AND SUBSEQUENTLY THE STATE OF HAWAII 

LAND USE, WILL FAVORABLY AND EXPEDITIOUSLY RULE FOR THE APPLICA!TS. 

Respectfully submitted this 13th day of November in the year of our 

Lord 1978. 

Robert Punahaole, Moderator 

Mauna Ziona Church 

W. L. Wenge, President 

Youth With A Mission, -Inc. 

- 5 -
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AL CHR I:; 1 11 ' ~ SCH00LS - HAWAI 

Area Plan of f crMer Kalaua School 
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INTERNATIONAL CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS - HAWAII 

FORMER KALAOA SCHOOL (Scale l" = 10') 
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December 20, 1978 

w'! L. Wenge 
Youth With A Mission Inc. 
P. o. Box YWAM 
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 

Dear Mr. Wenge: 

Special Permit Application 
School and Auxiliary Purposes 
TMK: 7-3-04:6 

This is to acknowledge receipt on December 14, .1978 of the 
above described special permit application. 

The County Planning Commission shall conduct a public hearing 
on the request within a period of not less than thirty (30) nor 
more than one hundred twenty (120) days . from the receipt of the 
application. The Planning Commission shall then act on the 
application not earlier than fifteen (15) days after the public 
hearing but within a reasonable time thereafter. Should the 
Planning Commission recommend favorably on the request, it will 
then be forwarded to the State Land Use Commission for final action. 

However, the Planning Commission may deny the request if it is 
found that the proposed use does not meet the special permit guide­
lines. In this case, their decision is final. In accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 205-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, a denial 
by the Planning Commission may be appealable to the Circuit Court 
of the circuit in wh~ch the land is situated, in this case, the 
Third Circuit Court. 

Prior to processing of the application, however, we are 
requiring a letter of certification from the State indicating 
that the request may be filed by the Mauna Ziona Church and 
International Christian Schools, Hawaii. We would also appre­
ciate a copy of the lease agreement between the State and Mauna 
Ziona Church. 

DEC 2 l 1873 EXHIBIT B 



w. L. Wenge 
Page 2 
December 20, 1978 

Your immediate attention on this matter will be greatly appre­
ciated. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact 
Borman Hayashi or Keith Kato of this office. 

Sincerely, 

NH:wkm 

cc: State Land Use Commission 
DPED Land Use Division 



MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawai i, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

DPW Highways Police Dept of AgTo: • Date.· December 20, 19 78DWS Health Fire Tax Office 
R & D DOE Soil Cons. Helco 
DLNR c:::: _• l· . . 

(5\ 0:..-f\.~ . --~"'~ 
PLANNING DIRECTOR 6 " \ · From : 

Special Permit ApplicationSubject : 
Mauna Ziona Church and International Christian Schools, Hawaii 
School and Auxiliary Purposes 
TMK: 7-3-04:6 

The attached application for a special permit is forwarded 
for your review. May we have written comments within two 
weeks. 

Thank you very much. 

wkm 

Enclosure 

EXHIBIT C 

DEC 2 1 1979 

• • 
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HA~\IAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. 
P. O. BOX 1027 HILO, HAWAII- 96720 

December 28, 1978 ,· 
/ 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney M. Fuke 
Director 

Gentlemen: 

SUBJECT: Special Permit Application
Mauna Ziona Church & International Christian 

Schools, Hawaii School and Auxiliary Purposes 
TMK: 7-3-04:6 

We have no comments to the above ap~lication as per 
your memorandum of December 20, 1978 

Ve truly yours, 

Ji suo Niwao, Manager
Engineering Department 

JN: cmh 

. 

EXHIBIT D 



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

P.O. Tiox 636, Kealakekua , Hi. 96750 rec. 2R, 1978 

• 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
.?lanninf nepartment 
County of Hawaii 

r'ear Mr. Fuke, 

Subject: Soecial 1?errnit '½')lis .;i.tion 
Ma.una Ziona ~hurch k.r Internati.onal ~rristj an 
Hawaii School ancl Auxiliary Purnos -s 
TMK: 7-3-0li: 6 

JI '..I . • . 

Sub,ject ; 'reu'aration notice has been reviewed anc. we have no com.'T!ents 
to offer at this time. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review this clocument • 

. Sj_ncerely, 

~//!Ii~
District ~~nservatfonist 

EXHIBIT c 
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DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P . 0 . BOX 1820 HILO, HAWAII 96720 2!5 AUPUNI STREET 

December 28, 19 78 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Manager 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION 
APPLICANT - MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH AND 

SCHOOLS 
TAX MAP KEY 7-3-04:06 

INTERNATIONAL CHRISTIAN 

The subject parcel falls out of the water service area. The service 
reservoir serving this area is our 0.3-MG Kalaoa Reservoir with bottom 
elevation of 1800 feet. 

i~f}~~
Aki.ra imoto 
Mana r 

GK 
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MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

♦ To: DPW Highways Police Dept. of Ag
Tax Office Date: December 20, 1978DWS Health Fire 

R & D DOE Soil Cons. Helco 
DLNR 

From: PLANNING DIRECTOR ~~\ _\( 

· Subject : Special Permit Appli ~t\..~\._, 
Mauna Ziona Church a International Christian Schools, Hawaii 
School and Auxiliary Purposes 
TMK: 7-3-04:6 

The attached application for 'a special permit is forwarded 
for your review. May we have written comments within two 
weeks. 

Thank you very much : 

wkm 

Enclosure Department of Health 
January ·4, 1979 
Hilo, Hawaii 

Please consult our Area Registered Sanitarian in Kona regarding
the specific requirements for your proposql pertaining to following 

____ ______,_Pu.blic....H~lih~~QJJ-lations. --·-----·- __ ·- -· - ---- - -- __ 

1. · Sanitary facilities, Chapter 1, Sanitation. 

2~ ·Potable· Water Systems, Chapter 49. 

3. Sewage Treatment and Disposal Systems, Chapter 38. 

)I~ 
HAROLD MATSUURA 
Chief Sanitarian, Hawaii , 

. . . -

• 

EXHIBIT ·e, 



HAUAII DISTRICT 
Department of Education 

TO: Hawaii County
Department of Planning 

va,e: January 5, 1979 

FROM: Hawaii District 
Department of Education 

SUBJECT: Special Pennit Application, Mauna Ziona Church and International Christian Schools, 
~: 7-3-04:6 Hawaii School and .Auxiliary Purposes 

Hawaii District Department of Education has no objection to the application. 

Hawaii District Department of Education recommends the following: 

ert S. ~Jatanabe 
Staff Specialist 

Schools Affected: 

Business &Facilities 

EXHIBIT H 
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POLICE DEPARTMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

349 KAPIOLANI STREET 
.HILO, HAWAII 96720 

OUR REFERENCE 12151 GUY A. PAUL 

YOUR REFER ENCC! CHIEF OF POLICE 

January 8, 1979 

TO SIDNEY FUKE, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM GUY A. PAUL, CHIEF OF POLICE 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT. APPLICATION-1'1'\UNA ZIONA CHURCH 
TMK: 7-3-04:6 

The application submitted by the above applicant- has been reviewed and 
from the police standpoint, we can foresee no adverse effects from the 
requested land use. 

c/J~
. PAUL 

C OF POLICE 

~G/RLP/k 

. EXHIBIT :I 



HERBERT T. MATAYOSHI. MAYOR 
CLARENCE W. GARCIA, DIRECTOR 

DEPARTMENT OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII• 25 AUPUNI STREET• HILO, HAWAII 96720 • TELEPHONE (808) 961 -8366 

January 9, 1979 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

FROM: DIRECTOR QOo,...__, v->-~ 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT - MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH 
AND INTERNATIONAL CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS; TMK 7-3-04-06 

Thank you for this opportunity to review and comment on the 
above-mentioned subject. We offer .the following for your 
review. 

a. The former use of this facility is similar to 
that proposed by the applicants. 

b. We can en1Tision no adverse effects from allowing 
the applicant use of the facilities as proposed. 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
GOVERNOR 

JOHN FARIAS. JR. 
CHAIRMAN. BOARD OF AGRICULTURE 

YUKIO KITAGAWA 
DEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN 

BOARD MEMBERS· 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
1428 SO. KING STREET 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 

January 9, 1979 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Hawaii County Planning Department 

Subject: SPA - Mauna Ziona Church and International 
Christian Schools, Hawaii School and Auxiliary 
Purposes; TMK: 7-3-04: 6 · 

The Department of Agriculture has no comments to offer on 
the above special permit application. 

JOHN FARIAS, JR. 
Chairman, Board of Agriculture 

SIDNEY G. U GOO 
MEMBER - AT - LARGE 

ERNEST F MORGADO 
MEMBER • AT • LARGE 

SUZANNE 0 . PETERSON 
MEMBER · AT - LARGE 

FEDERICO GALDONES 
HAWAII MEMBER 

JAMES E. NISHIDA 
KAUAI MEMBER 

FRED M OGASAWARA 
MAUI MEMBER 

WILLIAM Y. THOMPSON 
ex OFFICIO MEMBER 

EXHIBIT K 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 

GOVl"NOfl OP HAWAII 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF LANO AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

P. O. BOX 621 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809 

January 8, 19 79 

W. Y. THOMPSON, CHAIRMAN 

IOAIIIO 0, UNO & NATUAAI. PIESOUACES 

EDGAR A. HAMASU 

01.P\JTY TO TKE CHAIRMAN 

DIVISIONS: 
CONVEYANCES 

FISH AND GAME 
FORESTRY 
LAND MANAGEMENT 
STATE PARKS 
WATER AND LAND DEVELOPMENT 

Honorable Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Planning Department 
County · of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Subj .ect: Special Permit Application -- State Land 
Encumbered Under General Lease No. S-4577 
to Mauna Ziona Congregational Church; Former 
Kalaoa School Lot, North Kona, Hawaii, TMK: 7-3-0 4: 05 

Reference is made to your Memorandum concerning the 
application for a special permit for subject State · land. 

Under the section, "Nature of Petition, 11 the applicants 
have stated that "Presently, International Christian Schools 
has negotiated with the Mauna Ziona Church for a five-year 
agreement on these facilities. Execution of the agreement 
instrument is pending, awaiting approval of this application 
for special use permit." · 

Please be apprised that the Lessee, Maun a Ziona Church, 
will have to obtain the consent of the Board of Land and 
Natural Resources for such an agreement, as stated under the 
terms and conditions of General Lease No. S-4577. 

Should you have any questions, please contact our Hawaii 
District Land Agent in Hi.lo at 961-7245. 

Very truly yours, 

~~ 
SUSUMU ONO 

Chairman of the Board 

cc: Mr. Robert Punihaole, Moderator, • 
Mauna Ziona Church 

Mr. David E. Milotta, Executive Secretary 
Hawaii Converence Foundation 

Hawaii Board Member 
Hawaii District Land Office 

• 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

DATE . January 10, 1979 

TO Planning Department 

FROM : Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Permit Application 
Applicant: Mat.ma Ziona Church and International Christian Schools 
Location: Kalaoa, North Kona, HI . 
TMK: 7-3-04: 6 

The existing pavement is 10 ft. to 12 ft. wide and is in poor condition. A 
condition of this special permit should be the improvement of the roadway from 
the State Highway to the driveway to this property to a width of 16 ft. of A.C. 
Plans for this work should also be required. 

EXHIBIT L-
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January 16, 1979 

Mr. w. L. Wenge 
P. o. Box YWAM 
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 

Dear Mr~ Wenge: 

Special Permit Application - School and Auxiliary Purposes 
Mauna Ziona Church/International Christian Schools, Hawaii 
TMK: 7-3-04:6 

Enclosed is a letter received by the Chairman of the Board 
of Land and Natural Resources indicated that you will have to 
obtain permission from the Board to establish the above-mentioned 
Special Permit. We therefore request that you comply with the 
Board's requirements. 

For your added information, Section 205-6 (Special Permit) 
of the Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, states that "Any person 
who desires to use his land within an Agricultural or Rural District 
other than for an Agricultural or Rural use, as the case may be, 
may petition the Planning Commission of the County within which 
his land is located for permission to use his land in the manner 
desired." (Emphasis added) In this case, since the State owns the 
property, it would have to be a co-applicant to this petition. 

Based on the above, we have determined that the application is 
defective until such time that the Board approves of the subject 
petition. As such, your application will be in abeyance. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

,/41~ r~JJ 
~Director 

NH:jk 

Enclosure 

cc: Department of Land and Natural Resources EXHIBIT N 
J..AN 1 7 1979 



CERTIFIED MAIL 

February 13, 1979 

Mr. w. L. Wenge 
P.O. Box YWAM 
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 

Dear Mr. Wenge: 

Special Permit Application - School and Auxiliary Purposes 
Mauna Ziona Church/International Christian Schools, Hawaii' 
TMK: 7-3-0 4 :6 

This is in regards to our lette r of January 16, 1979, informing 
you that permission must be obtained from the State Board of Land 
and Natural Resources to apply for the above-mentioned Special 
Permit. To date, we have not received any word from you as to 
whether the permission was obtained. 

We would appreciate hearing from you within two (2) weeks from 
the date of receipt of this letter. If no word is received by 
then, we would have no alternative but to withdraw your application. 

Enclosed for your information are copies of our January 16 
letter and the letter from the Chairman of the Board of Land and 
Natural Resources. 

Should you have any questions on the matter, please feel free 
to contact Norman Hayashi or Keith Kato of this office at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
SIDNEY FUK.p 
Director 

NH:wkm 

Enclosure 

ccs Dept. of Land and Natural Resources 

EXHIBIT 0 
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MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH 
R.R.#1, Box 378A, Holualoa, Hi. 96725 

February 26, 1979 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Sidney: 

I am worried about the special permit application sub-
.mitted jointly by Youth With a Mission, Inc. and Mauna 
Ziona Church. You will note that when wora came to me 
by telephone from Wenge (to whom your letter of December 
20, 1978 is addressed) I immediately wrote to Richard 
Kuniyoshi of the State Department of Natural Resources, 
both to apologize for not having taken proper procedures 
relative to the joint-venture, and to ask for the Depart­
ment's approval for renovation and use of the facilities 
according to our lease arrangement with the State. 
We would greatly appreciate your calling Richard Kuni­
yoshi for his department's confirmation and/or why the 
delay. 

We are sending you a copy of our lease arrangement with 
the State of Hawaii on the use of the old Kalaoa School, 
TMK: 7-3-04:6. I would appreciate your attention in our 
behalf. 

Henry K. Boshard, 
Pastor 

HKB/lr 
Encl. 
CC: W.L. Wenge W/encl. 

EXHIBIT f 
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MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH 
R.R.#1, Box 378A, Holualoa, Hi. 96725 

January 31, 1979 

Mr. Richard Kuniyoshi 
Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 621 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96809 

Dear Mr. Kuniyoshi: 

The members of Mauna Ziona Church wish to apologize for not having taken the 
proper procedures relative to the joint-venture efforts between Mauna Ziona 
Church and the Youth With A Mission organization. You will find copies of 
the various letters and documents relating to our agreement to work together 
for the common good of both the church and its affiliate, eleemosynary group. 
On October 6, 1978 (following much discussion and meetings at various occa~ 
sions) W.L. Wenge, Administrator of YWAI1 wrote to the Board of Directors of 
Mauna Ziona Church, stating plans for renovation of the old school along with 
other conditions for use. On October 10~ 1978 Robert Punihaole, Moderator 
of the church responds relative to the agreement of our joint-venture arrange­
ment, and restating the various conditions. You will please note that there 
is an annual contribution on the part of YWAM to the church. This is a re­
imbursement to the church for charges against the church's insurance costs 
covering the old Kalaoa School. A reply to Punihaole's letter was received 
on the 13th of October, to which Punihaole responds on the 16th with a final 
agreement of terms. 

Then on December 19, 1978, Mauna Ziona .church and International Christian 
Schools (a subsidary group of YWAM) enter into an application for special 
permit for renovation and use of the old Kalaoa School. Copies of the fore­
going are enclosed, as stated above. 

We wish to state that Mauna Ziona Church fully comprehends its obligation to 
the State of Hawaii, Land Management Division, as to the use of the facility 
and its responsibility to renovate and maintain the old school and property. 
The Directors of Mauna Ziona Church also feel that in order to best serve 
its community it required a joi nt-venture effort in fulfilling its obligation 
relative to programming and repairs. You will note that more than $10,000 
has been planned in terms of renovation. In fact, the same work would cost 
in excess of $25,000 through one of the local contractors. A judgement of 
this truth covering the renovation can be made by the officials of the State 
of Hawaii by actual inspection following the completion of the renovation. 
Insofar as programming is concerned, its the judgement of the Board of Direc­
tors of Mauna Ziona Church that it is also fulfilling its responsibility to 
the State of Hawaii. 

Sincerely, 

Henry K. Boshard, Pastor 

HKB/lr 

EXHIBIT P--' 
·• r 



YOUTH WITH A MISSION INC., P.O. BOX YWAM, KAILUA-KONA, HAWAII 96740 (808) 329-2951 telex (709) 395-215 

February 27, 1979 

Mr. Norman Hayashi 
Planning Dept. 
25 Aupuni St. 
Hilo HI 96720 

Dear Mr . Hayashi: 

This is to acknowledge the phone call between Dr . Henry Boshard 
and yourself, Monday afternoon February 26, 1979 regarding the 
special permit application for the Kalaoa school (TMK: 7-3-04:6). 

In your letter of February 13, 1979, we were given two weeks to 
respond regarding the permit needed from the State Board of 
Land and Natural Resources to apply for a special use permit. 
As Dr. Boshard explained in his conversation with you, applica­
tion for this permission has been made dated Januarj 31, 1979 in a 
letter from Dr. Boshard to the Dept ~ of Land and Natural Resources. 
We understand from Dr. Boshard that the necessary steps are being 
taken to resolve this issue . 

If there are any further questions, please feel free to contact 
me as Mr . Wenge will be out of town for the next two weeks. 

Sincerely yours, 

~t1L.~, 
David Ross } 

EXHIBIT Q 
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March S, 1979 

Reverend Henry Boshard 
Mauna Ziona Church 
RR 1, Box 378A 
Holualoa, HI 96725 

Dear Reverend Boshard: 

Mauna Ziona Church/International Christian Schools, Hawaii 
Special Permit Application 
Establishment of School and Auxiliary Purposes 
TMK: 7-3-04:6 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of February 26, 
1979, informing us as to the status of the lease agreement with 
the State. 

As stated in our letter of January 16 and February 13, 1979, 
permission to apply for the Special Permit must be obtained from 

.the State. We will hold the application in abeyance until permis­
sion is obtained from them. 

For your information, by way of this letter, we are requesting 
of Mr. Richard Kuniyoshi of the Department of Land and Natural 
Resources as to the status of the lease and of your letter of 
January 31 addressed to him. 

Should you have any questions in the meantime, please feel 
free to contact Norman Hayashi of this office. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
SIDNEY FmJJ 
Director 

NH:wkm 

cc: Richard Kuniyoshi 
w. L. Wenge 
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Karch 19, 1979 

Reverend Henry Boshard 
Mauna Ziona Church 
RR 1, Box 378A 
Holualoa, HI 96725 

Dear Reverend Boshard: 

Special Permit Application - Mauna Ziona Church 
Establishment of School and Auxiliary Purposes 
TMK: 7-3-04:5 

This is to confirm your telephone conversation with Norman 
Hayashi of my staff on Monday, March 19, 1979, indicating that the 
parcel involved is parcel 5 and not parcel 6 as indicated on the 
application form. Base0. on this conversation, we will make the 
necessary change to the application. 

Please be informed that as soon as a letter of authorization 
is received from the State, we will commence processing of your 
application. 

Should you have any questions in the meantime, please feel 
~ree to contact Norman Hayashi of this Department at 961-8288. 

Sin£~rely, 

~~~ 
SIDNEY FUKE 
Director 

NH:wkm 

cc: DLNR 
SLUC 
w. L. Wenge 

EXHIBIT S 
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GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
QOYIII- o, HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT 

Honorable Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, HI 96 720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

STATE OF HAWAII 
OF LANO ANO NATURAL RESOURCE& 

I'. O. BOX &21 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96&09 

March 16, 1979 

r.,.. . ' ,l 

W. Y. THOMl>SON, CHAIRMAN 
IOAIIIO 0, I.ANO & NATURAi. RESOURCES 

IOGAR A. HAMASU 
Ol,uTY TO THI CHAIRMAN 

DIVISIONS: 
CONYIYAHCES 
FISH ANO GAME 
,011ESTIIY 
LAND MANAGEMENT 
STATE l'ARKS 
WAflll ANO LANO OEVELOl'MENT 

Subject: Special Permit Application State Land 
Encumbered Under General Lease No. S-4577 
To Mauna Ziona Congregational Church; Former 
Kalaoa School Lot, North Kona, Hawaii, 
TMK: 7-3-04:05 . 

Further reference is made to our letter of January 8, 
1979, concerning sub~ect application. 

Please be apprised that General Lease No. S-4577 was 
issued with the condition that the premises would be used 
solely for youth athletic and educational activities; also, 
the ~essee shall be allowed to use the existing residence 
on the premises as a caretaker's residence. · .::· .·~ --.: ~.:: 

Accordingly, since the parcel is zoned Ag-20, please 
consider the State of Hawaii, the owner of record of said 
parcel, as a joint applicant for the Special Permit. 

Please delete "International Christian School" from the 
original application and insert in its place, "State of 
Hawaii, Department of Land and Natural Resources, 1151 Punch­
bowl Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813." Also please correct 
the application to read: 

Tax Map Key: 7-3-Q4:05 Area: 1.44 acres 

Should you have any questions, please contact our Hawaii 
District Land Agent in Hilo at 961-7245. 

Very truly yours, 

/2uM~O~
Chairman of the Board 

cc: Hawaii Board Member EXHIBITHawaii District Land Office 
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ST~.TE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOuRCES 

GENERAL LEASE NO. c, - ,.;\_ i:::. '7 '"'! .._ _ .........J 

between 

STATE OF fL?\.WAII 

and 

MAt1NA ZIONA CONGREGATION~.L CHURCH 

coverin g 

Former Kalaoa School Lot 

Situate at North Kona, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii 

EXHI BIT T -I 
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STATE OF HAh.AII 
DEP.l'..RTMEHT ·OF LAHD AND NATUP-AL RESOURCES 

GENERAL LEASE NO. ~-457] 

THIS INDENTURE OF LEASE, made this day 

, 1 ~ 1~ , pursuant to the 

>rovisi._pns of Section 171-43.1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, 

,y and between the STATE OF HAWAII, by its Board of Land 

nd ~atural Resources, hereinafter referred to as the 

ES SOR I and MAUNA zrmrA CONGREG.ATIQNAL CHURCH I an eleemosy­l1 

ry corporation, whose mailing address is R.R. #1, 

x 378-A, Holualoa, Hawaii 96725, hereinafter referred 

as the "LESSEE ," 

WITNESSETH: 

THAT the Lessor, for and in consideration of 

e . rent to be paid and of the terms·, covenants and 

nditions herein contained, all on the part of the Lessee 

i.:-e i;.ept, observed and performed, does hereby demise 

~ :8use unto the Lessee, and the Lessee does hereby lease 

d hire from the Lessor, that certain parcel of land, 

gether with improvements, if any, being Former Kalaoa 

hool Lot , situate at North Kana, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii, 

re particularly described in· Exhibit "A" and delineated 

Exhibit "B," both of which are attached hereto and 

e parts hereof, said exhibits being, respectively, 

urvey description and a survey map prepared by the Survey 

is ion, Depar~~ent of Accounting and General Services, 

te of Hawaii, both being designated C.S.F. No. 17,138 

dated September 10, 1975. 



TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the demised premises unto 

the Lessee for the term of thirty-five (35) years, 

~ 0
commencing on the 15 :.. day of · •·1-· inc, 

191 's , up to and including the 1,...,'f- day oC-=t_r""",_...., ....,....,c..__-______ 

20 \~ , unless sooner terminated as hereinaft~r providec, 

the Lessor reserving and the Lesse e yielding and paying -­

tc the Lessor at the Office of the Department of Land anc 

atural Resources, Honolulu, Oahu, State of Hawaii, an 

nnual rental a~ provided hereinbelow, payable in advance, 

ut not more than one year in advanc~, without notice 

r demand, on the effective date of said lease and every 

nniversary thereafter, the sum of ONE HUNDRED DOLLA...P.S 

$100.00). 

RESERVING UNTO 'l'HE LESSOR TEE FOLLOWING: 

1. Minerals and waters. (a) All minerals as 

reinafter defined, in, on or under the de~ised premises 

.d t~e right, on its own behalf or through persons 

1thorized by it, to prospect for, mine and remove such 

·~erals and to occupy and use so much of the surface of the 

-ounl as may be required for all purposes reasonably 

tending to the mining and removal of such minerals by any 

ans whatsoever, including strip mining. "Minerals," as 

ed herein, shall mean any or all oil, gas, coal, phos­

ate, sodium, sulphur, iron, titanium, gold, silver, 

uxite, bauxitic clay, diaspore, boehmite, late~ite, gibbsite, 

umina, all ores of aluminum and, without limitation 

ereon, all other mineral substances and ore deposits, 

ether solid, gaseous or liquid, including all geothennal 



resources in, on, or · under the land, fast or submerged; 

provided, that "minerals" shall not include sand, gravel, 

rock or other material suitable for use and when used in 

general construction in furtherance of the Lessee's perr1itted 

activities on the demised premises and not for sale to 

others. (b) All surface and ground waters appurtenant 

to the demised land and the right on its ovm behalf or 

through persons authorized by it, to capture, divert or 

impound the same and to occupy and use so much of the demised 

premises as may be required in the exercise of this righ t 

reserved; provided, however, that as a condition precedent 

to the exercise by the Lessor of the rights reserved in this 

paragraph just compensation shall be paid to the Lessee for 

any of Lessee's improvements taken. 

-3-
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2. Prehistoric and historic remains. All pre­

historic and historic remains found on said demised premises. 

3. Withdrawal. The Lessor shall have the right 

to withdraw the demised land, or any portion thereof, at any 

time during the term of this lease upon the giving of reason­

able notice by the Board and without compensation, except as 

provided herein, for public usec; or purposes, includi~g 

residential, commercial, industrial or resort developments, 

for constructing new roads or extensions, or c hanges in line 
' 

or grade of existing roads, for rights of way and easements 

of all kinds, and shall be subject to the right of the Board 

to remove soil, rock, gravel, or sand as may be necessary 

for the construction of roads and rights of way or for any 

other public purpose within or without the demised premises; 

pr~vided, that upon such withdrawal, or upon such taking 

which causes · any portion of the land originally demised to 

become unusable for the specific use or uses for which it 

was demised, the rent shall be reduced in proportion to the 

value of the land withdrawn or made unusable, and if any 

permanent improvement constructed or erected upon the land 

by the Lessee after the effective date of this lease agree­

ment is destroyed or made unusable in the process of such 

\vithdrawal or taking, the proportionate value of the cost of 

materials only shall be paid based upon the unexpired term 

of the lease; provided, further, that no such withdrawal or 

taking shall be held as to those portions of the land which 

are then under cultivation with crops until the crops are 

harvested, unless the Board pays to the Lessee the value of 

such crops. 

-4-



THE LESSEE COVENA!JTS AND AGREES HITH THE LESSOR 

AS FOLLONS: 

1. Payment of rent. That the Less ee sha ll pay 

said rent to the Lessor at t he t imes, in the manner and form 

aforesaid and at the place s pecified above, or at such other 

place as the Lessor may from tin.e to time d e signate, in 

legal tender of the Un i t e d States of l\merica. 

2. Taxes, assessments, etc . That the Lessee shall 

pay or . cause to be paid, Hhe n due, the amoun t of all taxes, 

rates, assessments and other outgo~ngs of every description 

as to t·7hich said demised premises or any par t thereof, 

or any improvements th~reon, or the Lessor or Lessee in 

respect thereof, are now or may be assessed or become liable 

by authority of law during the term of this lease; provided, 

however, that with respect to any assessment made under 

any betterme nt or inprovement law which may be payable in 

installments, Lessee shal l b e required to pay only such 

installments, together Hith interest, as shall become due 

and payable during said term. 

3. Utility services. That the Les see shall pay 
.. 

when due all charges, duties and rates of every description, 

including water, sewer, gas, refuse collection or an y 

other charges, as to which s~id demised premises, or any 

part thereof, or any iMprovements thereon or the Les s or or 

Lessee in respect thereof may during said term become liable, 

whether assessed to or payable by the Lessor or Lessee. 

4. Covenant aqainst discrimin~tion. That the 

use and enjoyment of the premises shall not be in support 

of any policy which discriminates against anyone based upon 

race, creed, color, national origin or physical handicap. 

-5-
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5. Sanitation, etc. That the Lessee shall keep 

the demised premises and improvements in a strictly clean, 

sanitary and orderly condition. 

6. Waste and unlawful, improper or offensive use 

of pr~~ises. That the Lessee shall not commit, suffer or 

permit to be committed any waste, nuisance, strip or ur.lawful, 

improper or offensive use of the demised premises, or any 

part thereof, nor, without the prior written consent of the 

Lessor, cut down, remove or destroy, or suffer to b e cut 

down, removed or destroyed, any trees now growing on said 

premises. 

7. Compliance with laws. That the Lessee shall 

comply with all of the requirements of all municipal, state, 

and federal authorities and observe all municipal, state and 

federal laws pertaining to the said premises, no~ in force 

or which may hereinafter be in force. 

8. Inspection of premises. That the Lessee will 

permit the Lessor and its agents, at all reasonable times 

during the said term, to enter the demised premises and 

:nprovernents thereon and examine the state of repair and 

condit ion thereof. 

9. Improvements. That the Lessee shall not 

at a ny time during said term construct, place, maintain 

and install on said premises any building, structure or 

improvement of ~ny kind and description whatsoever except 

wit~ the prior approval of the Board and upon such concitions 

as the Board may impose, including any adjustment of rent, 

unless otherwise provided herein. 

All buildings, structures and other imp roveQents 

constructed and erected by Lessee upon the demised pr~~ises 

shall become the property of the Lessor. 

-6-



10. Repairs to improvements. That the Lessee 

shall, at its own expense, keep, repair and maintain all 

buildings, structures and improvements now·existing or 

hereafter constructed -or installed on the demised premises 

in good order, condition and repair, reasonable wear and 

tear excepted. Furthermore, Lessee shall complete all repairs 

as may be required by Lessor within ninety {90) days aft~~ 

receiving written notice from Lessor that such repairs are 

to be done. 

11. Liens. That the Lessee will not commit or 

suffer any act or neglect whereby the demised premises or 

any improvement thereon or the estate of the Lessee in the 

same shall become subject to any attachment, lien, charge or 

encumbrances whatsoever, except as hereinafter providec, 

and shall indemnify and hold harmless the Lessor from and 

against all attachments, liens, charges and encumbrances a~d 

all expenses resulting therefrom. 

12. Character of use. That the Lessee shall use 

thP prRmises solely for youth athletic and educational 

Qctivities. Also, the Lessee shall be allowed to use the 

existing residence on the premises as a caretaker's residence.; 

13. Assignments, etc. That the Lessee shall not 

transfer or assign this lease qr any interest therein, 

either voluntarily or by operation of law, and any trans=e= 

or assignment so made shall be null and void; provided, 

that with the prior written approval of the Board the 

assignment and transfer of this lease or unit thereof may 

be made if it is to an eleemosynary corporate successor 

of the Lessee. 

-7-



14. Subletting. That the Lessee shall not rent 

or sublet the whole or any portion of the demised premises, 

without the prior written approval of the Board; provided, 

however, that prior to such approval, the Board shall have 

the right to review and approve ·the rent to be charged to 

the proposed sublessee and, if n~cessary, revise the rent 

of the demised premises based upon the rental rate charged 

to the said sublessee; provided, further, .tha t the rent may 

not be revised downward. 

15. Indemnity. That the .Lessee will indemnify, 

defend and hold the Lessor harmless from and against any 

claim or demand for loss, liability or damage, including 

claims for property damage, personal injury or death, arising 

out of any accident on the demised premises and sidewalks 

and roadways adjacent thereto or occasioned by any act 

or nuisance made or suffered on the premises, or by any 

fire thereon, or growing out of or caused by any failure on 

the part of the Lessee to maintain the premises in a safe 

condition, or by any act or omission of the Lessee, from 

and against all actions, suits, damages and claims by 

whomsoever brought or made by reason of the non-observance 

or non-performance of any of the terms, covenants and 

conditions herein or the rules, regulations, ordinances 

and laws of the federal, state, municipal or county 

governments. 

-8-



16. Costs of litigation. That in case the Lessor 

shall, without any fault on its part, be made a party to any 

litigation commenced by or against the Lessee (other than 

condemnation proceedings), the Lessee shall and will pay all 

costs and expenses incurred by or imposed on the Lessor; further­

more, the Lessee shall and will p~y all costs and expenses 

which may be incurred by or paid by the Lessor in enforcing 

the covenants and agreements of this lease, - in recovering 

possession of the demised premises or in the collection of 

delinquent rental, taxes and any and all other charges. 

17. Liability insurance. That the Lessee shall 

procure, at its own cost and expense, and maintain during 

the entire period of this lease, a policy or policies of com­

prehensive public liability insurance, in an amount acceptable 

to the Chairman, insuring the Lessor and Lessee against 

all claims for personal injury, death and property damage; 

that said policy or policies shall cover the entire premises; 

including a l l buildings,, improvements and grounds and all 

roadways or sidewalks on or adjacent to the demised premises 

in the control or use of the Lessee. The Lessee shall 

furnish the Lessor with a certificate showing such policy 

Lu be initially in force and shall furnish a like certificate 

upon each renewal of such policy, each such certificate to 

contain or be a~companied by an assurance of the insurer 

to notify the Lessor of any intention to cancel any such 

policy prior to actual cancellation. The procuring of this 

policy shall not release or relieve the Lessee of its 

responsibility under this lease as set forth herein or limit 

the amount of its liability under this lease. The notice 

to cancel shall be sent to the Lessor sixty (60) days prior 

to the date of . cancellation. 

-9-
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18. Bond, performance. That the Lessee shall, 

at its own cost and expense, within thirty (30) days 

after the date of receipt of this lease document, procure 

and deposit with the Lessor and thereafter keep in full 

force and effect during the tenn of this lease a good and 

sufficient surety bond, conditioned upon the full and faithful 

observance and performance by said Lessee of all of the 

terms, conditions and covenants of this lease, in the amount 

of $5,000.00. Said bond shall provide that in case of a 

breach or default of any of the terms, covenants, conditions 

and agreements contained herein, the full amount of the 

bond shall be paid to the Lessor as liquidated and ascer­

tained damages and not as a penalty. 

19. Lessor's lien. That the Lessor shall have 

a lien on all the· buildings and improvements placed on the 

said premises by the Lessee, on all property kept or used 

on the demised premises, whether the same is exempt from 

execution or not and on tbe rents of all improvements and 

buildings situated on said premises for all such costs, 

a~torney's fees, rent re served, for all taxes and assessments~ 

paid by the Lessor on behalf of the Lessee and for the 

payment of all money as provided in this lease to be paid 

by the Lessee, and such lien shall continue until the 

amounts due are paid. 

-10-
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20. Nortgage. That, except as provided herein, 

the Lessee shall not mortgage, hypothecate or pledge the 

said premises or any portion thereof of this lease or any 

interest therein without the prior written approval of the 

Board _and any such mortgage, hypothecation or pledge withou t 

such approval shall be null and void. 

That upon due application and with the written 

consent of the Lessor, the Lessee may mortgage this lease 

or any interest therein or create a security interest in 

the leasehold of the public land hereby demised. If the 

mortgage or security interest is to a recognized lending 

institution in either the State of Hawaii or elsewhere in 

the United States, such consent may extend to foreclosure 

and sale of Lessee's interest at such foreclosure to any 

purchaser, in6luding the mortgagee, without regard to whether 

or not the purchaser is qualified to lease, O\·m or other-

wise acquire and hold the land or any interest therein. The 

interest of the mortgagee or holder shall be freely assignable. 

The term 11 holder" shall include an insurer or guarantor of 

the obligation or condition· of such mortgage, including 

the Department of Housing and Urban Development through tbe 

~ederal Housing Administration, the Federal National l~rtgage 

Association, the Veterans Administration, the Small Bus i ness 

J,dministration, Farmers Home Administration, or any other 

Federal agency and their respective successors and assigns 

or any lending institution authorized to do business in 

the State of Ha\vaii or elsewhere in the United States; 

provided, that the consent to mortgage to a non-governmental 
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holder shall not confer any greater rights or powers in 

the holder than those which would be required by any of 

the aforementioned Federal agencies. 

21. Breach. That time is of the essence of this 

agreement and if the Lessee shall fail to yield to pay 

such rent or any part thereof at the times and in the manner 

aforesaid, or shall become bankrupt, or shall abandon the 

said premises, or if this lease and said premises shall 

be attached or otherwise be taken by operation of laH, or 

if any assignment be made of the L~ssee's property for the 

benefit of creditors, or shall fail to observe and perform 

any of the covenants, terms and conditions herein contained 

and on its part to be observed and performed, and such failure 

shall continue for a period of more than sixty (60) days 

after delivery by the Lessor of a written notice of such 

breach or default by personal service, registered mail or 

certified mail to the Lessee at its last knovm address and to 

each mortgagee or holder of record having a secu ity interest 

in the demised premises, the Lessor may, subject to the 

provisions of Section 171-Jl, Hawaii Revised Statutes, at 

once re-enter such premises or any part thereof, and upon 

u: uithout such entry, at its option, terminate this lease 

without prejudice to any other remedy or right of action 

for arrears of rent or for any preceding or other breach 

of contract; and in the event of such termination, all 

buildings and improvements thereon shall remain and become 

the property of the Lessor. 
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22. niqht of holder of record of a security 

interest. In the event the Lessor seeks to forfeit the 

interest created by this lease, each recorded holder of 

a security interest .may, at its option, cure or remedy 

the default or breach within sixty (60) days from the date 

of receipt of the notice hereinabove set forth, or within 

such additional period as the Lessor may allou for good cause, 

and add the cost thereof to the mortgage debt and the lien 

of the mortgage. Upon failure of the holder to exercise 

its option, the Lessor may: (a) pay to the holder froD 

any monies at its disposal, including the special land 

and development fund, the amount of the mortgage debt, 

together with interest and penalties, and secure an assignment 

of said debt and mortgage from said.holder or if ownership 

of such interest or estate shall have vested in such holder 

by uay of foreclosure, or action in lieu thereof, the Lessor 

shall be entitled to the conveyance of said interest or 

estate upon payment to _said holder of the amount of the 

~~=tgage debt, including interest and penalties, and all 

r~a~onable expenses incurred by the holder in connection 

with such foreclosure and preservation of its security 

less appropriate credits, including income received. 
from said interest or estate · subsequent to such foreclosure; 

or (b) terminate the outstanding interest or estate subject 

to the lien of such mortgage, without prejudice to any 

other right or remedy for arrears of rent or for any preceding 

or other breach or default and thereupon use its best 

efforts t o redispose of the land affected thereby to a 

qualified and responsible person who will assur:1e the obli­

gation of the mortgage and the debt thereby secured; pro­

vided, that a reasonable delay by the Lessor in instituting 
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or prosecuting any right or remedy it may have hereunder 

shall not operate as a waiver of such right or to deprive 

it of such remedy when it may still hope othen1ise to 

resolve the problems created by the breach or default. The 

proceeds of any redisposition effected hereunder shall be 

applied first, to reimburse the Lessor for costs and expenses 

in connection with such redisposition; second, to discharge 

in full any unpaid purchase price or other indebtedness 

owing the Lessor in connection uith such interest or estate 

terminated as aforesaid; and the b~lance, if any, shall 

be pc;iid to the O\·mer of such interest or estate. 

23. Condemnation. That, if at any time, during 

the term of this lease, or any portion of the demised 

premises should be condemned, or required for public purposes 

by any county or city and county, the rental shall be reduced 

in proportion to the value of the portion of the premises 

condemned. The Lessee shall be entitled to receive from 

the condemning authority (a) the value of growing crops, if 

any, Hhich he is not permitted to harvest and (b) the 

i_)roportionate value of the _Lessee's permanent ir.iprovernents 

so taken in the proportion that it bears to the unexpired 

terr., of the lease; provided, that the Lessee may, in the 

alternative, remove and reldcate its irnprove~ents to the 

remainder of the lands occupied by the Lessee. The Lessee 

shall not by reason of such condemnation be entitled to any 

claim against the Lessor for condemnation or indemnity for 

leasehold_ interest and all compensation payable or to ·be 

paid for or on account of said leasehold interest by reason 

of such condemnation shall be payable to and be the sole 

property of the Lessor. The foregoing rights of the Lessee 
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shall not be exclusive of any other to which Lessee may 

be entitled by law. tfuere the portion so taken renders 

the remainder un~uitable for the use or uses for which 

the land was demised, the Lessee shall have the option 

to surrender this lease and be discharged and relieved from 

any fu'rther liability therefor; provided, that Lessee may 

remove the permanent inprovements constructed, erected -

and placed by it within such reasonable period as may be 

allowed by the Lessor. 

24. night to enter. The Lessor or the County 

and the agents or representatives thereof shall have the 

right to enter and cross any portion of said demised lanu 

for the purpose of perfoming any public or official duties; 

provided, hm-rever, in the exercise of such rights, the 

Lessor or the County shall not interfere unreasonably with 

the Lessee or Lessee's use and enjoyment of the premises. 
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25. Acceptance of rent not a waiver. That the 

acceptance of rent by the Lessor shall not be deemed a 

waiver of any breach by the Lessee of any ' term, covenant 

or condition of this lease, nor of the Lessor's right to 

re-entry for breach of covenant, nor of the Les3or's right 

to declare and enforce a forfeiture for any such breach, 

and the failure of the Lessor to insist upon strict 

performance of any such term, covenant or condition, 

or to exercise any option herein conferred, in any one or 

more instances, shall not be construed as a waiver or 

relinquishment of any such term, covenant, condition or 

option. 

26. Extension of time. That notwithstanding any 

provision contained herein to the contrary, wherever appli-

cable, the Board may for good cause sho~m, allow additional 

time beyond the time or times specified herein to the 

Lessee, in Hhich to comply, observe and perform any of the 

terms, conditions and covenants contained herein. 

27. Justification of sureties. Such bonds as 

may be required herein shal~ be supported by the obligation 

of a corporate surety organized for the purpose of being a 

5ur~~y and qualified to do business as such in the State of 

HaHaii, or by not less than two personal sureties, corporate 

or individual, for which justifications shall be filed as 

provided in Section 78-20, Hawaii nevised Statutes; provided, 

however, the Lessee may furnish a bond in like amount, 

conditioned as aforesaid, executed by it alone as obliger, 

if, in lieu of any sur~ty or sureties, it shall also furnish 

and at all times thereafter keep and maintain on deposit 

with the Lessor security in certified checks, certificates 
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of deposit (payable on demand or after such period as the 

Lessor may stipulate), bonds, stocks or other negotiable 

securities properly endorsed, or execute and deliver to 

said Lessor a deed or deeds of trust of real property, 

all of such character as shall be satisfactory to said 

Lessor .:ind valued .:i_n the aggrega t:e at not less than the 

principal amount of said bond. It is agreed that the value 

at which any securities may be accepted and at any tine 

thereafter held by the Lessor under the foregoing proviso 

shall be determined by the Lessor, .and that the Lessee may, 

with the approval of the Lessor, exchange other securities 

or money for any of the deposited securities if in the 

judgment of the Lessor the substitute securities or ~oney 

shall be at least equal in value to those uithdraun. It 

is further agreed that substitution of sureties or the 

substitution of a deposit of security for the obligation of 

a surety or sureties may be made by the Lessee, but only 

upon the written consent of the Lessor and that until such 

consent be granted, which shall be discretionary with the 

~€ssor, no surety shall be released or relieved from any 

obligation hereunder. 

28. Waiver, modification, r e imposition of bond 

provision. Upon substantial .compliance by the Lessee of 

the terms, covenants, and conditions herein contained on its 

part to be observed or performed, the Lessor at its discretion 

may ,-,aive or suspend the performance bond and/or ir:1provement 

bond requirements or modify the sane by reducing the ru~ount 

thereof; provided, ho\1ever, that the Lessor reserves the 

right to reactivate or reimpose said bond and/or bonds in 

and to their original tenor and form at any time throughout 

the term of this lease. 
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29. Quiet enjoyment. The Lessor hereby covenants 

and agrees with the Lessee that upon payment of said rent 

at the times and in the manner aforesaid and the observance 

and performance of the covenants, terms and conditions 

hereof on the part of the Lessee to be observed and performed, 

the Lessee shall and may have, hold, possess and enjoy the 

demised premises for the term tereby demised, without hindrance 

or interruption by the Lessor or any other person or persons 

lawfully claiming by, through or under it. 

30. Surrender. That the Lessee shall, at the end 

of said term or other sooner termination of this lease, 

peaceably deliver unto the Lessor possession cf the demised 

premises. Lessor at its option, may require the Lessee 

to remove any buildings, structures, or improvements 

placed upon the premises by the Lessee, such reJ'.'loval to 

be at the cost and expense of Lessee. 

31. Non-warranty. The Lessor does not warrant 

the conditions or suitability of the demised premises for 

d:e use intended by Lessee and the same is being leased as is. 

7 
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32. Insurance. That the Lessee will, at its own 

expense, at all times during the term of this lease, keep 

insured all buildings and improvements erected on the land 

hereby demised in the joint names of Lessor, Lessee and 

Mortgagee, if any, as their interest may appear, against loss 

or damage by fire including perils specified in the extended 

coverage endorsement and in an amount equal to the maximum 

insurable value thereof, a1d will pay the l'J r emiums thereon at 
. . 

the time and place the same are payable; that t~e nolicy or 

policies of insurance shall be made payable in case of loss 

to the Lessor, Lessee and Zlortgagee, if any, as their interests 

may appear, and shall be deposited Hi th the :1ortgagee; and 

that any proceeds derived therefrom in the event of total or 

partial loss shall be immediately available to, and as soon as 

reasona~ly possible, be used by the Lessee for rebuilding, 

repairing, or otherwise reinstating the same buildings in a 

good and substantial manner according to the plans and speci­

fications approved in writing by the Board; orovided, hmiever, 

that with the approval of the Lessor, the Lessee may surrender 

-c.r11.s .iease and pay the balance oHing on a ny mortgage and the 

.:..cssee shall then receive that oortion of said nroceeds Hhich 

t~1e u:.expired term of this lease at the time o f said loss or 

damage bears to the whole of said term, the Lessor to retain ; 

the balance of said nroceeds. 
. 

The Lesse~ shall furnish to the Lessor and !lortgagee, 

if any, with a c~rtificate shoHing such policy or ool i cies to 

be initially in force and shall furnish a like certificate uoon 

each renewal of such policy or policies, each such certificate 

to contain or be accompanied by an assurance of the insurer to 

notify the Lessor and :lortgagee, if any, of any intention to 

cancel any such policy or policies, prior to actual cancellation. 
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33. Non-use, abandonnent. In the event of non­

use or abandonment by the Lessee of the leased area for a 

period of two (2) years, this lease shall tenninate without 

any action on the part of the Lessor and, at the option of 

the Lessor (1) the area shall be restored to a suitable 

condition satisfactory to the Lessor, or (2) all buildings 

and improvements thereon shall remain and become the property 

of the Lessor. 

THIS LEASE SHALL BE FURTHER SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

1. Lessee shall furnish the Lessor with building 

plans and specifications in the event the Lessee decides to 

demolish or remove any existing buildings, structures and/or 

improvements on the demised premises for the purpose of 

locating other structures on the premises, or in the event 

the Lessee undertakes any major alterations and/or additions 

to existing buildings, structures or improvements. 

2. Construction requirement. All construction 

of t~ildings, structures and improvements shall be in 

accordance with such plans and specifications as may be 

submitted by the Lessee to and approved by the Board of 

Land and Natural Resources and, furthermore, shall be in 

full compliance with all city and county, state and federal 

laws, ordinances, rules and regulations, including, but 

not limit~d to, Section 205-6, HRS (Special Use Permit--Ag 

District), and Chapter 343, HRS (Environmental Impact 

Statement), ~f applicable. 

3. The Lessee shall submit a minimum of three 

copies of renovation, repair and reconstruction plans to 
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the Chairman for review and approval prior to the commence­

ment of each work activity and shall notify the Chairman 

at the commencement and completion of each work activity. 

4. No quonset hut or similar construction shall 

be permitted on the demised premises. 

5. Lessee shall be sol~ly responsible at its 

own cost and expense, for the construction and installation 

of all necessary on-site utilities which. shall be in con­

formance with prevailing State and County building and 

health requirements applicable ther~to. 

6. Termination by Lessee. The Lessee may 

terminate this lease at ~ny time by giving thirty (30) 

days' notice in writing to Lessor of its intention to 

terminate. 

7. Audit and examination of books, etc. The 

Lessee shall, at all reasonable times, permit the Lessor 

and/or its authorized agents and employees, upon reasonab l e 

notice given by Lessor, to audit, examine and to make copies 

of all books, accounts, records and receipts of Lessee. 

8. Site, grading ~nd landscaping plans shall 

be prepared by qualified architects and shall be coordinated 

9. The Lessee shall submit to the Chairman 

a certification by the Director of Taxation that it is 

tax exempted under Section 235-9(a) (2), HRS. 
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Definitions. 

As used herein, unless clearly repugnant to the 

context: 

(a) " Board" shall mean the Board of Land a~d Natural 

Resources of the State of Hawaii; 

{b) ftChairman" shall mean the Chairman of the Board 

of Land and Natural Resources of the State of Hawaii or his 

successor; 

(c) "Lessee" shall mean and include the Lessee 

herein, its heirs, exesutors, adrnini s trato·rs, successors or 

permitted assigns, according to the context hereof; 

(d) "Holder of a record of a security interest" is 

a person who is the owner or possessor of a security interest 

in the land demised and who has filed with the Department of 

Land and Natural Resources and with the Bureau of Conveyances 

of the State of Hawaii a copy of such interes t; 

(e) "Premises" shall be deemed to include the land 

hereby demised and all buildings and improvements now or herein­

after constructed and installed thereon; 

(f) The use of any gender shall include all ge n~e rs, 

and if there be more than one lessee, then all words used in 

the singular shall extend to and include the plural; ~ 

{g) The paragraph headings throughout this lease 

are for the convenience of the Lessor and the Lessee and ari 

not intended to construe the intent or meaning of any of 

the provisions thereof. 

{h) "Waste" shall be deemed to include, but not 

limited to, (1) permitting the premises or any porti~n thereof 

to become unduly eroded and/or failu re to take proper pre­

cautions or make reasonable effort to prevent or correct 

same; and (2) permitting any material incr0.ase in noxious weeds 

in uncultivated portions thereof. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have 

caused these presents to be executed this~ day of 

_....,.......,...,________ ___, 19'"\~ -----
~ 

STATE OF HAWAII 

~ ' 
A.pprov&d by ft'le !oord 
at itt m..ting h.!tl on 

-S-Ji~~~');;:';:\ 'l, \Ci]$ 

~ 

By__~~----~-----~+------Chc\1.rman and M 
Bcy:i.rd of Land 
Natural Resour 
,r 

LESSOR 

MAUNA ZIONA CONGREGATION~..L CHURCH 

LESSEE 

.".r,nf'':''.'~~ -''-~ 70 FORM 

D;2!~*"'~ -):f~ 
MAR 1 3 1979 
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STATE OF HAWAII ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF ·fk.u1)c2~ ) 

and that said instrumentan eleemosynary corporation, was 

signed and sealed on bilf of said zporation, and th~ j/ . ! 
saia/jju/ f(/Jtt'PAkandfQJd /!I. J1t1ttfudJ 
acknowledged that they executed said instrument as the free 

act and deed of said corporation. 

Ju ic1.al 

My comrn:ssion expires:~/L-)L-
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STATE OF HAWAII 
SURVEY DIVISION 

DEF"T. OF ACCOUNTING AND GENF.RAL SERVICES 

c: .a.,. No---:1::..;7'---'-',l=-3:a...8~- I-IONOLULlJ September 10, 1975 

(REVISED-SEPTF:{BER 197 5) 

FORMER KALAOA SCHOOL LOT 

Kalaoa 4th, North Kona, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii 

Being portions of Grant 990 to Kapaiki .acqu ired as follows: 

a) Warranty Deed from the Board of the Hawaiian 
Evangelical Association to the Territory of 
Hawaii dated August 27, 1930.and recorded in 
Book 1081, Pages 121-123 (Land Office Deed 
3949). 

b) Exchange Deed from the Board of the Hawaiian 
Evangelical Association to the Department of 
Public Instruction dated January 7, 1909 and 
recorded in Book 315, Pages 104-107 (Laud 
Office Deed 1350). 

Beginning at the southwest corner of this parcel of land, the 

northwest corner of Grant 1609 to Kama and on the east side of Old Hama­

lanoa Road, the coordinates of said point of beginning referred to G0v~rn­

:nent Survey Triangulation Station '110ANUIAHEA" being 7507.97 feet South 

and 8199.06 feet West, as shown on Government Survey Registered Hap 2349, 

thence running by azimuths measured cloc°k'~ise from True South:-

>l. 181° 14' 113.70 feet along the east side of Old Hamalahoa Road; 

')... 177° 25' 123.30 feet along the east side of Old ~tamalahoa ?.oad; 

3. 293° 00 I 17.50 feet along the r emainder o: Grant 990 to Kapa::.;::'. ; 

4. 277° 15 I 51.00 feet along the remainder of Grant 990 to K.a;,aiki; 

5. Thence following along the middle of the stonewall, along the remainder-
of Grant 990 to Kapaiki, the direct 
azimuth and distance being: 
263° 15' 160.00 feet; 

6. 329° SO ' 45.50 feet along the remainder of Grant 990 to i<.a;,aiki; 
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e.a., . No__l_7_.__,1_3_8_ Septe~ber 10, 1975 

7. 345° 40' 65.28 feet along the remainder o f Grant 990 to Kapaiki; 

8. 339° 15' 148.20 feet along the remainder o f Grant 990 to Ka}J?aiki; 

9. Thence following along the middle of the stonewall along Grant 1609 to 
Kama, the direct azimuth and distance 
being: 

89° 47' 314.QO feet 
to the point of begL1ning and containing 
an AREA OF 1. 44 ACRES. 

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to the followinG: 

1) A Grant of Easement (Easement B) from the State 
of Hawaii to the County of·Hawaii dated 
June 9, 1972 and recorded in Book 8360, Page 165 
(Land Office Deed S-25655), for a perpetual non­
exclusive easeme~t for roadway and water pipeline 
purposes over and across the above-described 
Kalaoa School Lot, as show-non plan attached hereto 
and made a part hereof and more particularly des­
cribed as follows: 

Beginning at the southwest corner of this easement and on the 

east side of Old Mama.lahoa Road, the coordinates of said point of begin­

r-.ing referred to Government Survey Triangulation Station ''XOA.'TTJIAH.EA" 

Being 7473.85 feet South and ·8198.33 feet West, thence running by azi­

muths measured clockwise from True So uth :-

y 

1. 181° 14' 45.36 feet along the east side of Old Hamalahoa Road; 

2. 260° 50' 20.00 feet; 

3. 230° 00' 57.48 feet; 

4. 243° 15' 43.85 feet; 

5. 205° 00' 8.08 feet; 

6. 243° 15' 12.00 feet; 

7. Thence on a curve to the right having a radius of 70.00 feet, the 
chord azimuth and distance be:~g : 
256° 45' 32.68 feec; 
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8. 270° 15 I 105.98 feet; 

9. 345° 40' 19.94 feet along the remainder of Grant 990 to Kapaiki; 

10. 339° 15' 0.75 feet along the remainder of Grant 990 to Kapaiki; 

11. 90° 15 I 111.27 feet; 

12. Thence on a curve to the left having a radius of 50.00 feet, the 
chord azimuth and distance being: 

76° 45' 23.34 feet; 

13. 63° 15' 60.45 feet; 

14. 50° 00' 30.61 feet; 

15. 43 o 00 I 72.75 feet to the point of beginning and contain­
ing an A.RE.A OF 5,492 SQUARE FEET. 

2) A Grant of Easement (Easement C) from the State 
of Hawaii to the County of Hawaii dated 
June 9, · 1972 and recorded in Book 8360, Page 165 
(Land Office Deed S-25655), for a perpetual non­
exclusive easement for water pipeline purposes 
over and across the above-described Kalaoa School 
Lot, as shown on plan attached hereto and made a 
part hereof and more particularly described as 
follows: 

Eeginnirtg at the southwest corner of this easement, the true 

azimuth and distance to the initial point of Easement B being: 

43° 00' 48.29 feet and the coordinates of said point of beginni~g re­

f erred to Government Survey Triangulation Station ''MOA.'ITJIAHEA" being 

7438.53 feet South and 8165.39 feet West, thence running by azimuths 

measured clock"7ise from True South:-

1. 223° 00' 24.46 feet along Easement B·J 

2. 260° 50' 106.57 feet; 

3. 220° 53' 46.42 feet; 

4. 270° 15' 19. 77 feet along Ease:nent B·
' 

5. 40° 53' 64. 75 feet; 



C:

------------ -· --- -----------

September 10, 197517,138 
.S.P', MO----'~-

131.34 feet to the point o f beginning and containing6. 30° 50' 
an AREA OF 2,618 SQUARE FEET. 

SURVEY DIVISION 
DEPA.RTI!ENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES 

STATE OF HAWAII 

.-7 

,I 

By : ..._. ( / ' :. : ~---;....;...----'--'-------------Ichiro Sakamoto 
Land Surveyor 

ac 

Compiled from CSF 16,542 
and Govt. Survey Records. 

-4-



-

0 

:c 
------------ .t '-

~ 

{' 
.._o II' 

0 
0 0 

0 ~ .E ~- :.: ~ 

. ·~ .-:, 
· ~- ~ - -~'. 

t .ti ... ~ .~, .... 
l: .. C 

,, 
,.. _,7!l ~\ : ·: 

~o ,.. -"\ 
~ 

G .," -
-::~ ( : --; 

0 _, 

11\ 
I 

U) 

•,._ 
,... 
ltl 

OLO MAMALAHOA 

I 
I 

\ 
' \ 

;\ 
0 

·.~- \ 
' .' 

I 

' 

j 

' I 
l 

' 

C 
C 

:..,' 
.,;: -

C 
-: 

:, 
J, 

FO~ME'R "KALAOA SC.HOOL LOT 
Kaieoa .:l-t1-1, North k'.onaJ l 9 lar-;d o-f' 

Scale.: I in-::h • 4~ fed £XH18lT "Br-1 

SURVEY DIVISION 
DEPARTMENT OF ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES 

F. No. I 7, I 3 8 STATE OF HAWAII 



March 27, 1979 

Mr. Susumu Ono 
Chairman 
Board of Land and 

Natural Resources 
P. o. Box 621 
Honolulu, HI 96809 

Dear Mr. Ono: 

Special Permit Application - Mauna Ziona Church 
Establishment of School and Auxiliary Purposes 
TMK: 7-3-04:5 , 

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter of March 16, 
1979, informing us that your department will be a co-applicant 
to this Special Permit request with the Mauna Ziona Church. You 
will be informed as to when the matter will be scheduled for a 
public hearing as soon as it has been determined. 

Should you have any questions in the meantime, please feel 
free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
1Director 

NHswkm 

ccs Reverend Henry Boshard 
w. L. Wenge 
DLNR, Hawaii District Land Office 

fKHIBITi U 

MAR 2 8 1979 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
2G AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 

Dear Property Owner: TMK: 

Special Permit Application 
Kalaoa, North Kena, Hawaii 
TMK: 7-3-04:5 

HERBERT T, MATAYOSHI 
Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Depllly Director 

April 12, 1979 

You are hereby notified that a request for a special permit 
to allow the establishment of a private school and auxiliary 
purposes on a 1.44-acre lot situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District has been submitted by the petitioner, 
Mauna Ziona Church/State Department of Land and Natural Resources. 

The property involved is the . site of the former Kalaoa School 
located along the mauka side of the Old -Government Mauka Road, 
adjacent and to the south of Mauna Ziona Church, Kalaoa, North 
Kona, Hawaii. 

A public hearing on the subject among others will be held 
beginning at 9:00 a.m. on Thursday, April 26, 1979 in the 
First Hawaiian Bank Meeting Room, Kailua, North Kona, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing 
or submit written comments prior to the hearing. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Director 

lgv 
Enclosure 

EXMIBIT \/ 
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April 12, 1979 

Mr. W. L. Wenge 
P.O. Box l'WAM 
Kailua-Kona, HI 96740 

Dear Mr. Wenge: 

Notice of a Public Hearing 
Petitioner: Mauna Ziona Church/State 
Department of Land and Natural Resources 
TMK: 7-3-04 :5 

This is to inform you that the above request has been 
scheauled for a public hearing. Said hearing among others 
will be. held beginning at 9:00 a.-m. on Thursday, April 26, 
1979 in the First Hawaiian Bank Meeting Room, Kailua, North 
Kona, liawaii. 

The presence of a representa~ive will be appreciated in 
order that all questions relative to the rqquest may be 
clarified. 

A copy of the heating notice is enclosed for your 
information. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
Sidney M. Fuke 
Director 

lgv
Enclosure 

cc Dept. of Land & Natural Resources 
State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, OPED EXHIBIT W 

APR 1 2 1979 



2. PETITIONER: OPIHI HALE, INC. 

' 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: First Hawaiian Bank Meeting Room, Kailua, 
North Kona, Hawaii 

DATE: Thursday, April 26, 1979 

TIME: 9:00 a.m. 

The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following requests: 

1. PETITIONER: WORLD SQUARE 

LOCATION: Within the World Square Complex, Kailua, 

North Kona. 

TMK: 7-5-07:23 

PURPOSE: Variance request to allow a third floor 

addition to an existing building with a 

front yard setback of thirteen (13) feet, 

a two (2) feet rear yard setback, and 

zero (0) and two (2) feet side yard 

setbacks in lieu of the minimum require­

ments of twenty (20), twenty (20), and 

twelve (12) feet, respectively. 

of Ma_!naJ..atfoa'" Highway and the 

~hi ouse Lots Subdivision, Opihihale, 
~... ___ -~ . · . 

South Kona. ~ 



TMK: 8-7-14 

PURPOSE. 

--
Variance request·to allow a 20-foot wide 

in lieu of the 20-

3. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

TMK: 

PURPOSE: 

4. PETITIONER: 

LOCATION: 

~Vernen :.e..~ment for a Homestead 

Road leading to a proposed subdivision. 

FRANCIS CUSHINGHAM, JR. 

Along the makai side of Mamalahoa Highway, 

between the Kona Library and Ishida 

Building, Kealakekua Village, Ke'eke'e 1st, . 

South Kana. 

8-1-12:9 & 55 

a) Planned Development Permit (PDP) to 

allow the construction of an 18-unit 

condominium building. 

b) Variance request to allow the con­

struction of the building at a height 

of three (3) stories_ and 35 feet in 

lieu of the maximum allowable height 

limit of two (2) stories and 30 feet 

as stipulated within the Village 

Commercial {CV} zoned district. 

MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH/STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT 
OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Site of the former Kalaoa School located 

along the mauka side of the Old Government 

Mauka Road, adjacent and to the south of 

Mauna Ziona Church, Kalaoa, North Kona. 
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TMK: 7-3-04:5 

PURPOSE: Special Permit request to allow the 

establishment of a private school and 

auxiliary purposes on a 1.44-acre lot 

situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural -District. 

s. PETITIONER: MAC FARMS OF HAWAII, INC. 

LOCATION: Along the mauka side of the Hawaii Belt 

Highway, approximately 1.2 miles south 

or Ka'u side of the Milolii Heights and 

Lani-Kona Subdivisions, Kapua, South 

Kona. 

TMK: 8-9-12:Portions of 8, 9 & 18 

PURPOSE: Special Permit request to allow the 

establishment of a macadamia nut processing 

facility and related _improvements on 
. t 

19.2± acres of land situated within the 

State Land Use Agricultural District. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed developments are 

on file in the office of the Planning Department in the County 

Building at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspec­

tion during office hours. All comments should be filed with the 

Planning Commission before that date or in. person at the public 

hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
-- ~-WILLIAM F. MIELCKE, Chairman 

By SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: April 16 and 24, 1979) 



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P. 0 . BOX 1820 • HILO, HAWAII 96720 2!5 STREETAUPUNI• 

April 20, 1979 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Department of Water Supply 

SUBJECT: SPECIAL PERMIT 
MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH 
TAX MAP KEY 7-3-04:06 

This is to follow up on our December 28, 1978 letter to your department. 

The prevailing water situation for the Kana area requires a substantial 
amount of accelerated water system installations to cope with the projected 
water demands. 

Unless these improvements are installed or unless an equitable assessment 
charge is established, the subject parcel would be limited to a single 
family residential meter for domestic usage. Because the parcel falls 
out of our service area, the applicant must also execute an elevation 
agreement. 

~Li~~
J ~~kira Fujimoto
rManager 

GK 

EXHIDi l X. . . Waler tring~ progredd . .. 
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RECOMMENDATION: MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH AND DEPARTMENT OF LAND 

AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

Upon review of the subject request staff recommends that 

it be given favorable consideration based on the following 

findings: 

That the approval of the subject request will not 

be contrary to the objectives sought to be accomplished 

by the State Land Use Law and Regulations. The Land Use 

Law and Regulations are intended to preserve, protect 

and encourage the development of lands in the State for 

those uses to which they are best suited in the interest 

of the public health and welfare of the people of the 

State of Hawaii. The purpose of the subject request is 

to allow the establishment_of a private school at the 

site of the former Kalaoa School. Although the subject 

property is within the State Land Use Agricultural dis­

trict it has long been used for non-agricultural activ­

ities. This is reflected in its designation as an 

11 Urbanized Area" under the State Department of Agri­

culture's "Agricultural Lands of Importance to the 

State of Hawaii" classification system. As the subject 

request is essentially to re-establish the prior school 

use of the property under consideration it is determined 

that the approval of the subject request would not be 

contrary to the objectives sought to be accomplished 

by the State Land Use Law and Regulations. 

EXHIBIT 2.. 



That the proposed use is consistent with the 

policies of the General Plan of providing a variety 

of educational opportunities for the island's popula­

tion. Present trends and needs have arisen which 

reflect a desire for private school facilities. The 

establishment of a private school at the subject 

property would increase the educational opportunities 

available to the island's young people as well as 

alleviate some of the pressures on the existing public 

school system. Further, approval of the proposed use 

will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the 

Zoning Code in that schools are "conditionally per­

mitted uses" within the County Agricultural zoned 

district. 

That the proposed use· will not adversely affect 

surrounding properties. Existing on the property is 

one (1) classroom building, a shed, and a single family 

dwelling. The classroom building has been in existence 

for many years and has been used for purposes similar 

to the proposed use. The petitioners intend to rehabil­

itate and/or improve the existing structures. Surrounding 

land uses include the Mauna Ziona Church, scattered 

single family dwellings, agricultural activities and 

vacant lands. It is determined that the establishment 

of the proposed use will not adversely affect surrounding 

properties in that a similar school use was previously 
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established. Further, the proposed use is deemed to be 

compatible with surrounding land uses. This compatibility 

is reflected in the County Zoning Code which allows 

schools to be located in Agricultural zoned districts 

as "conditionally permitted uses." 

That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 

public agencies to provide additional services or facil­

ities. Although there are current deficiencies in the 

water supply available and the roadway conditions, these 

concerns can be addressed through conditions of approval. 

In addition, the proposed school will alleviate some of 

the pressure on the existing public school system. 

It is further recommended that the request be approved 

subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the Plan Approval process shall be complied 

with. 

2. That the proposed uses shall be established within 

one (1) year from the effective date of approval 

of the Special Permit. 

3. That the petitioners, - or their authorized representa­

tive, shall submit plans and make the necessary 
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improvements to -the Old Government Mauka Road meet­

ing with the approval of the Chief Engineer. 

4. That the requirements of the State Department of 

Health and the Department of Water Supply shall be 

complied with. 

S. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 

requirements shall be complied with. 

It should be noted that failure to comply with any of 

the foregoing conditions, particularly those relating to 

time commencement and expiration, shall be reason for 

termination of the Special Permit, unless an extension 

is requested prior to the expiration date and approved. 
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SPECIAL PERMIT: MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH/STATE DEPARTMENT OF LAND 
AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

The petitioners, the Mauna Ziona Church and the. State 

Department of Land and Natural Resources, are requesting a 

Special Permit to allow the establishment of a private 

school and auxiliary purposes on a 1.44-acre lot situated 

within the State Land Use Agricultural District. The property 

involved is the site of the former Kalaoa School located along 

the mauka side of the Old Government Mauka Road, adjacent 

and to the south of Mauna Ziona Church, Kalaoa, North Kona 

(TMK: 7-3-04:05). 

The subject property is owned by the State of Hawaii and 

has been leased to the Mauna Ziona Church for youth athletic 

and educational activities. According to the petitioner ' s 

representations the Mauna Ziona Church is negotiating with 

International Christian Schools, Hawaii for a five (5) year 

agreement to use the former Kalaoa School facilities. 

International Christian Schools is currently operating 

a school, grades K-12, at the former Honokohau School site. 

For the Commissioners' information the school use of the former 

Honokohau School site was approved by Special Permit 76-256 

granted on January 20, 1979. 

The subject property currently has a school building, a 

maintenance shed, and a single family dwelling. According to 
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plans submitted by the petitioner the school building contains 

approximately 1600 square feet of floor area and includes a 

classroom, kitchen and storage. The petitioners propose to 

convert 242 square feet of the structure into additional toilet 

facilities. There is a roadway and pipeline easement through 

the subject property leading to the County water tank mauka 

of the school site. 

According to the Soil Conservation Service Soil Survey 

Report, dated December 1973, the soils on the property are 

of the Punaluu series. In a representative profile the sur­

face layer is about four (4) inches thick underlain by pahoehoe 

lava bedrock. The peat is rapidly permeable. The pahoehoe 

lava is very slowly permeable although water moves rapidly 

through the cracks. Runoff is slow, and the erosion hazard 

The average annual rainfall for the subject area\ ~s slight. 

\is approximately 45 inches, and is at an approximate elevation 

of 1760 feet above mean sea level. 

The subject property is classified as an "Urbanized Area" 

\ under the State Department of Agriculture's "Agricultural Lands 

of Importance to the State of Hawaii" classification system. 

The Land Study Bureau's overall agricultural rating for the 

soil on the subject property is Class "D" or Poor. 

The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map 
I 

designations for the subject property are Extensive Agriculture 
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and Alternate Urban Expansion, while the zoning designation 

~s Agricultural - 20 acre ~A-20a). School uses are a "condi­

tionally permitted use" within the Agricultural - 20 acre zoned 

district. 

Access to the subject property is off a portion of the 

Old Mamalahoa Highway. In this area the Old Mamalahoa Highway 

has a right-of-way width varying from 35 to 50 feet. Concerning 

this access the Department of Public Works commented that, 

"The existing pavement is 10 ft. to 12 ft. wide 
( 

and is in poor condition. A condition of this special 

permit should be the improvement of the roadway from 

the State Highway to the driveway to this property 

to a width of 16 ft. of A.C. Plans for this work 

should also be required." 

The Department of Water Supply stated that, 

"The prevailing water situation for the Kona area 

requires a substantial amount of accelerated water 

system installations to cope with the projected water 

demands. 

"Unless these improvements are installed or unless 

an equitable assessment charge is established, the subject 
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parcel would be limited to a single family residential 

meter for domestic usage. Because the parcel falls 

out of our service area, the applicant must also execute 

an elevation agreement. 

"The service reservoir serving this area is our 0.3-

MG Kalaoa Reservoir with bottom elevation of 1800 feet." 

The Department of Health commented, 

"Please consult our Area Registered Sanitarian in 

Kona regarding the specific requirements for your pro­

posal pertaining to following Public Health Regulations. 

1. Sanitary facilities, Chapter 1, Sanitation. 

2. Potable Water Systems, Chapter 49. 

3. Sewage Treatment and Disposal Systems, Chapter 38. 
l/ 

Upon review of the subject request, the Department of Research 

and Development offered the following comments: 

"a. The former use of this facility is similar to that 

proposed by the applicants. 

"b. We can envision no adverse effects from allowing 

the applicant use of the facilities as proposed." 
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None of the other cooperating agencies had any comments on 

or objections to the subject request. 

In support of the subject request the petitioner has stated, 

in part, the following: 

"Mauna Ziona Church has obtained a lease with the 

State of Hawaii for the use of the old Kalaoa School 

facility for a variety of educational and recreational 

activities. This agreement with the State of Hawaii 

shall be fulfilled through the joint efforts of both the 

church and International Christian Schools. 

"International Christian Schools, Hawaii, (abbreviated 

as ICS) is licensed by the State of Hawaii, Department of 

Education (Grades K-12) and is currently meeting at what 

was the former Honokohau School. 

"During the year 1977-78, the school enrollment rose 

to 112 with some 125 students on the waiting list. Because 

of the considerable growth in both the school numbers and 

the waiting list, it has become necessary for ICS to seek 

additional locations for their students. 

"The objective of ICS is to provide a unique oppor­

tunity of academic achievement and spiritual growth for 
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individuals at all levels of classes in a climate condusive 

to character development and Christi~n growth. State 

certified teachers and qualified resource consultants 

conduct small classes with a maximum of 20 students per 

class. The course of study encompasses the basic State 

educational requirements as well as enrichment instruc­

tion in such areas as art, music, nature study, home 

economics, wood working and agricultural science. 

"ICS is under the sponsorship of Youth With A Mission 

(abbreviated YWAM) which is an international, inter­

denominational, interracial, intercultural missionary 

organization. 

"It is the intention of Mauna Ziona Church and res 

to renovate the buildings as sited in the lease agreement, 

adding four additional toilet facilities to bring it up to 

the required standard for the Department of Education of 

the State of Hawaii. This agreement also includes the 

maintenance of the physical plant. ICS and YWAM personnel 

will totally repair and repaint the facility as well as 

restoring the grounds and recreational facilities. 

"Upon approval, we believe the former Kalaoa School 

can be restored to its original educational funtion and, 

in doing so, will compliment the natural beauty of the 

surroundings. 
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"ESTABLISHING AN 'UNUSUAL AND REASONABLE' USE 

"Mauna Ziona Church and res, as applicants for special 

permit for a school operation on site zoned by the State Land 

Use Commission for Agricultural usage argues that the pro­

posed usage is an unusual and reasonable use within the 

agricultural district and applies the tests and guidelines . 

enumerated in Part V, Section 5-2, of the State Land Use 

District Regulations in evidenced thereof: 

"(1) Applicants assert that the proposed educational 

operation is a growing private school, having a strong 

Kona area community support and working to promote both 

strong academic instruction and encouragement of high 

moral standards, affirms and supports the Putpose of the 

State Land Use District Regulations. 

"(2) Applicants assert that the proposed use will not 

adversely affect the surrounding property. There are· two 

additional buildings close to the school site which are 

presently owned by Mauna Ziona Church. Applicants main­

tain that the existing distance of separation and existing 

natural and constructed barriers between the proposed 

school operation and adjacent properties are sufficient 

to adequately insulate surrounding property residents from 

the usual sounds and activities associated with a school 

campus. 
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"(3) Applicants assert that the proposed use will not 

unreasonably burden public agencies to provide roads and 

streets, sewers, water, draining and school improvements, 

and police and fire protection. All utilities are already 

in place. School bus service will be provided for most 

of the students and this will minimize the need for 

individual transportation to and from the school. A fire 

hydrant is located beside the school site. Demands on 

taxpayers are actually reduced since the cost of operating 

a private school is borne by the students' parents and 

some scholarships and not by the State. 

"(4) Applicants assert that since the subject property 

was rezoned for agricultural use and the regulations were 

established, unusual conditions, trends and reeds have 

arisen. Mauna Ziona Church and ICS .are aware of the desire 

of many citizens in the Kona area for Christian education, 

and especially aware of the needs among their own members 

for quality education available to their children of diverse 

cultural and educational backgrounds. It is for this reason, 

that the Church and ICS feel the need to expand to the present 

site. 

"(5) Applicants assert that the subject land and improve­

ments thereon do not lend themselves to efficient agricultural 

usage. Presence of the buildings, the paved areas, and the 

limited size render the ·site unsuitable for agricultural 
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usage. Furthermore, the lease arrangement spells out the 

use of the facilities as being for educational and recreational 

purposes. 

"Applicants further assert that the proposed use will 

not substantially alter or change the essential character of 

the land. Applicants conclude that the restoration and 

operation of the new site will be the highest and best possi­

ble use of the land involved for the public welfare." 

.. -
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· RECORD OF VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

Date April 26, 1979 

Petitioner MAUNA ZIONA CHURCH/STATE DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND 

NATURAL RESOURCES Special Permit 

Preliminary hearing ___Public h~aring Request ~ctio1 

ACTION: /Approve 

---Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Other: 

Commissioners Aye No -Excused · Abstain 

NAKANO, Bert H. ✓ 
ORITA, Alfredo \-1 ✓ 

PARIS, William Jr. ✓ . . 

' 
SAKAMOTO, Charle s Jr. ~ V 

IMADA, Clyde ✓ 
. 

KAGAWA, Roy ✓ 

WHITMARSH, Tina ✓ I 
: 

( 

MIELCKE, William F. (Chrm.) ✓ . 

. . ' . . . . . . 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
Ap:i;il 26, 1979 

The Planning Commission met in regular session on April 26, 
1979, at 9:00 a.m. in the First Hawaiian Bank Meeting Room, 
Kailua-Kona, North Kona, Hawaii, and at 7:00 p.m. in the 
Kealakehe School Cafetorium , Kealakehe, North Kona, Hawaii, 
wi th Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: Roy, Kagawa 
Clyde Imada Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita . 

· William J. Paris, · Jr. Ex-officio Member 
Charles H. Sakamoto Akira Fujimoto 
Christina Whitmarsh 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Norma n Hayashi, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

David Murakami , representing Ex-officio Member EdNard 
Harada 

Sandra Fechter, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
(Left at 

10:00 a.m. and returned at 11:32 a.m.) 

and approximately 19 people in attendance 

All those testifying were duly sworn in . 

SMA USE PERMIT Public hearing on the application of the County 
COUNTY OF HAWAII of Hawaii Department of Public Works for a 
DEPARTMENT OF Special Management Area (SMA ) Use Permit request 
PU BLI C WORKS to allow the reconstruction of the Kahului 
KAHULUI, NORTH Bridge. The b ridge is a portion of Ali ' i Drive 
KONA and is l o c ated in the vicinity of Kahului Bay, 

Kahului, North Kana, Hawaii, TMK: 7-5-19. 

StQff presented background and recommendation for approval with 
conditions on file. 

Public Works' representative, David Murakami, noted that the width 
o f the road would have to have a minimum of 28 feet in order t o 
qualify for Fed e ral funds; however, they were considering extending 
it to 32 feet. 

Commissioner Paris stated he felt this project was necessary as Waiaha 
Stream c a used the most flooding in Kona in the past and that this 
stream has provided water for the Kena Inn water system. 

Under public testimony, Mr . Darrell Young questioned whether the 
width of the bridge could be as wide as the road. He expres sed 
his concern tha t it was very dangerous for people using tha t 
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At this time, Mr. Cushingharn waived his right to a proposed decision. 

There was no one from the public testifying on the application. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Pari s that the public hearings on the Variance and PDP applications 
be closed; motion was carried. The Chair ·noted action cannot 
be taken on the PDP until 15 days after the close of the public 
hearing. 

On the variance application, it was moved by Commissioner Orita 
that the application be denied based on the staff's recommendation. 
Motion died for lack of a second. 

It was then moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Com­
mis sioner Imada that action on the variance be deferred to 
allow the new commissioners an opportunity to inspect the 
.site. Staff noted that it was questionable whether this could 
be done as the public h e aring was alrea dy closed. Planning Director 
Fuke at this time suggested alternative motions that the Commi s sion 
could make. A vote was t a ken on the motion to defer; motion c a rried 
with four ayes (Commissione rs Imada , Sakamoto Whitmars h and 
Chairman Mielcke), one no (Commissioner Orita) and one excused 
Commi ssioner Paris). 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Imada to reconside r the motion of clo sing the public hearing on 
the variance app l i cation; motion was carried . 

It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and seconded by Commissioner 
Imada that the public hearing on the variance application be 
continued; motion was carried. 

~PECIAL PERMIT Public hearing on the application of Mauna 
✓ ~UNA ZI ONA Ziona Church/Sta te Depa rtment of Land and 

CHURCH/ STATE Natural Resource s for a Special Permit to 
DEPARTMENT OF allow the establishment of a private school 
LAND AND NA'rURAL and aux iliary p urposes on a 1.44-acre lot 
RESOURCES situated within the Sta te Land Use Agricul­
KALAOA, NORTH tural District. The property involved is 
KONA the site of the former Kalaoa School located 

along the rnauka side of the Old Government 
Mauka Road, adjacent and to the sout h of Mauna Ziona Church, 
Kalaoa, North Kana, TMK: 7-3-04:5. 

Staf f presented ba~kground and recommendation for approval with 
condi tions on file. 

For the Commi ssioners ' information, staff noted that the right­
of-way width of the Old Government Road is from 35 to 50 feet 
and that the pavement width is about 10 to 12 feet. 

The petitioners' representatives, Norman Keainaaina of Mauna Ziona 
Church and Paul . Hawkins of Youth With A Mission, Inc., Hawaii, 
were in attendance. 

Mr. Keainaaina stated they were able to comply with the conditions 
as outlined by the staff. He noted that Kaloa School wi ll be 
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for the 9th, 10th, 11th and 12th graders, and that they do h ave a 
parking area available for those students that will be bringing 
their own cars. 

Mr. Hawkins explained their anticipated and current enrollments. 

There was no one from the public testifying on the application. 

At this time, Planning Director Fuke pointed out that there were 
some concerns on the water situation. He noted that they, along 
with the Water Department, would have no objections as long as 
the school didn't mind being served only by a 5/8-inch meter and 
possibly supplementing that with tanks, etc, and if required, meeting 
with the Department of Health's water standard test and the Depart­
ment o f Water Supply's requirements. He pointed out that the 
heavy demand for water usage in the area generally comes in the 
morning or evening . 

It was moved by Commissioner Paris and s e conded by Commissioner 
Orita that the public hearing be closed; motion was carried. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Sakamoto to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land Use 
Commission for the reasons and with the conditions outlined by 
the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried with 
six ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Public hearing on the applic ation of Mac 
MAC FARMS OF Farms of Hawaii, Inc. for a Special Permit 
HAWAII, I NC. to allow the establishment o f a macadarnia 
KAPUA, SOUTH nut processini facility and related improve­
KONA ments on 19.2_ acres of land situated within 

the State Land Use Agricultural District. 
The area involved is located along the mauka side of the Hawaii 
Belt Highway, approximately 1.2 miles south or Ka'u side o f the 
Milolii Heights and Lani-Kana Subdivisions, Kapua, South Kona, 
Hawai i, TMK: 8-9-12:portions of 8, 9 & 18. 

Staff presented background, letter by Acting State Historic 
Preservation Officer Ralston Nagata, and recommendation for 
approval with conditions on file. 

The petitioner's representatives, Edward Iida and Lonnie Brown, 
were in attendance . Mr . Iida expressed his concern with staff's 
recommended condition 4 that the proposed processing facilities 
and storage buildings shall be set back a minimum of 100 feet 
from all property lines. He pointed out that their husker on 
the mauka property line may be situated less than 100 feet and 
added that as the mauka lands is in macadamia nuts, it would 
not pose a problem to the adjoining owner if the setback is 
not adhered to there. Mr. Brown expanded on Mr. Iida's concern 
and added that the husker's location is germane to the operation 
as they are moving the nuts by gravity. 

At this time, the petitioner's representatives agreed with the 
Planning Director's suggestion that the condition be amended 
to read, " ••• shall b e set back a minimum of 90 feet from the 
rear." 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
April 26, 1979 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of 
Mauna Ziona Church/State Department of Land and Natural Resources 
was called to order at 10:39 a.m. in the First Hawaiian Bank 
Meeting Room, Kailua-Kona, North Kona, Hawaii, with Chairman 
William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: Roy Kagawa 
Clyde Imada Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
William J. Paris, Jr. Ex-officio Member 
Charles H. Sakamoto 
Tina Whitmarsh 

Akira Fujimoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Planning Director 
Norman Hayashi, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada 

Sandra Pechter, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and approximately 9 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: Item number five, public hearing on the applica­
tion of Mauna Ziona Church/State Department of Land and Natural 
Resources for a Special Permit to allow the establishment of 
a private school and auxiliary purposes on a 1.44-acre lot 
situated within the State Dand Use Agricultural District. The 
property involved is the site of the former Kalaoa School 
located along the mauka side of the Old Government Mauka Road, 
adjacent and to the south of Mauna Ziona Church, Kalaoa, North 
Kona, TMK: 7-3-04:5. 

KATO: (Presented background and recommendation for 
approval with conditions on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you, Keith. Corr~issioners, you've heard 
the staff's background report and their recommendation, proposed 
conditions, on the application of Mauna Ziona Church and State 
Department of Land and Natural Resources for a Special Permit. 
Do you have any questions you'd like to direct to the staff 
at this time? 

SAKAMOTO: I have a question. 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Sakamoto. 

•
SAKAMOTO: What is the width of that Old Government Road? 

KATO: The right-of-way width varies from 35 to 50 feet. 
The pavement, however, is about 10 to 12 feet wide . 

• 
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CHAIRMAN: Any further questions? If there are no further 
questions, is there a representative of the applicants, Mauna 
Ziona Church and State Department of Land and Natural Resources, 
present? Please come forward. I'll have to swear you in. If 
you'll raise your right hand please. Do you swear to tell the 
truth and nothing but the truth on the testimony you are about 
to give before the Hawaii County Planning Commission? 

KEAINAAINA: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Please state your name into the microphone. 

KEAINAAINA: I'm Norman Keainaaina and the representative of 
the Mauna Ziona Church. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Keainaaina, you've heard the staff's background 
report and their recommendation for approval with conditions. Are 
you able to comply with the conditions as outlined by the staff? 

KEAINAAINA: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, Commissioners, do you have any questions of 
Mr. Keainaaina? 

PARIS: Yes, I'd like to ask him - does the school plan 
to move in its entirety to that Kalaoa School site or is a portion 
of it going to remain at the Honokohau School site? Just a por­
tion? Just a portion is going to your site? 

KEAINAAINA: I believe it's only going to be the high school. 
That's for the high school, like the 9th, 10th, 11th, and 12th 
graders. 

PARIS: Cause I was just debating in my mind how the 
present structure could house the amount of kids that are already 
at Honokohau and the amount -on the waiting l i st. So I just, 
physically, knowing how many kids went to Ka l aoa in the old 
days and I just said 245 are never going in that place. That's 
what I wanted to know. Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, a ny f urther questions ? 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: Norman, since school buses wi l l be taking those 
kids to school, for those that will be bringi ng their own cars, 
is there a parking facility available for those? 

KEAINAAI NA: I believe that there is a fea s ible parking area 
that will be developed, as you can see, we h ave back here . 
That's above of the s choo l building s t ructure . I t is a f e asible 
parking area. 

ORITA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Sakamoto. 
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SAKAMOTO: How many students are you talking about going to 
move? You said a high school, right? 

KEAINAAINA: Yes. 

SAKAMOTO: So about how many students? 

KEAINAAINA: At present, I cannot give you an estimate of how 
many c hildren. It is a private school funct i on. 

SAKAMOTO: Thank you. 

FUKE: Perhaps, you know, if I can follow up that same 
question as far as the demand - what's your current enrollment? 

KEAINAAINA: You're speaking to Mauna Ziona and I think the 
answers will have come through the Youth with the Mission Group 
that will be affiliated with the Mauna Ziona Church. It will 
become sort of a joint venture in operation with the school. 

HAWKINS: I can answer that question i f you want it answered. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, why don't you come up. We'll swear you in 
and you can respond to that. Do you swear to tell the truth and 
nothing but the truth on the testimony you are about to give 
before the Hawa.ii Count y Planning Commission? 

HAWKINS: I do. 

CHAIRMAN: Please i dentify yoursel f . 

HAWKINS: My name is Paul Hawkins, Director of International 
Christian Schools, and Vice President of Youth With A Mission, 
Incorporated, Hawaii. 

CHAIRMAN: Mr. Hawk ins,• can you respond to the questio n raised 
by Commissioner Sakamot o? 

HAWKINS: Which question was that now? 

CHAIRMAN: Concerni ng the enrollment. 

HAWKINS: Yes. The current enrollment i s 1 20 students, 45 
of which are grades 7 t hrough 11. The proposal for Kalaoa School 
is only grades 9 through 12, which at the present time is 30 
students. But we don' t intend to take the full waiting list 
and put them into Kalaoa School. It won't be impossible under 
those existing facilities. I would guess the numbers would stay 
under 90 or even less at that facility and p robably less than 
that. The number of people on the waiting list fo r the upper 
grade s is smaller compa red to the lower grades. 

CHAIRMAN: Any furthe r questions f or e ither gentlemen ? 

ORITA: I have a q uestion, Mr. Chairman. 
l 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: Those students that are on the waiting list, are 
they actually from here, residents of-? • 
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HAWKINS: Yes. They're all residents of Kona. 

ORITA: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Further questions? Thank you very much, gentlemen. 
Ladies and gentlemen, this is a public hearing on the application 
of Mauna Ziona Church. I'd like to invite anyone from the public 
who wishes to testify either for or against the application 
before the Commission to so identi f y himself. If there is no 
public testimony to come before the Commission, Mr. Director? 

FUKE: Mr. •Chairman, before you close the public hearing, 
I'd like to make just one comment as far as why the staff's 
recommendation was not included as part of your packet. As of 
late yesterday, we were just trying to resolve in our own minds, 
and also with the Department of Water Supply, the whole water 
situation question. You will note in the background the Depart­
ment of Water Supply's comment was kind of like indicating that 
there were some concerns about the water and the water system 
would be, they would continue to be serviced by a 5/8-inch 
line meter, which is the equivalent of a domestic water system. 
Upon further discussion, what was really resolved with the Water 
Department yesterday was essentially that they would have no 
objection, you know, as long as the school wouldn't mind having 
being served only by a 5/8-inch meter. And to supplement that, 
however, if they wanted to have tanks and things like that, you 
know, tpey would be acceptable to the Water Department. If it's 
going to be for consumption, however, they would still have to 
meet the Department of Health's water standard test yet. 

I think the other consideration is that, I think what the Water 
Department was concerned about was just the overall servicing 
for the Kalaoa and Kaloko, the mauka area. But you will note, 
that essentially the heavy demand for water usage generally comes 
in the morning as well as in the evening, but school facilities 
are in between those perioqs. And so its been kind of like our 
feeling that as long as they can meet with whatever the Depart­
ment of Water Supply would establish as far as the minimum test 
it would be acceptable with the staff. 

The Water Commission right now is still pondering the whole ques­
tion as far as what kind of policies to establish for the whole 
North Kona. Although t h e Kahaluu Shaft was scheduled to be com­
pleted later this month or next month, they still haven't firmly 
established yet what their policies will be during the interim 
until such time that all of the transmission lines, either along 
the existing or proposed Kuakini Highway Extension, are in. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, thank you, Mr. Director. Any further ques t ions 
of the staff before we entertain a motion to close the public hearing? 
If not, a motion to close the public hearing would be in order. 

PARIS: Mr. Chairman, I so move. 

CHAIRMAN: Second? 

ORITA: Second, Mr. Chairman. 
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CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded 
by Commissioner Orita that the public hearing be closed. All those 
in favor so signify by saying aye? 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose, same sign? Public hearing is closed. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Sakamoto to send a favorable recommendation to the State Land 
Use Commission for the reasons and with the conditions outlined 
by the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried 
with six ayes. 

The public hearing adjourned at 11:04 p.m. 

; 
I 

l 

ATTEST: 

~ 
William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

J;~, t ~ . 
Irma Sumer a 
Secretary Pro Tern 
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